DOCKET NO. 591858

AIRPORT MARINA HOTEL LLC § BEFORE THE TEXAS

d/b/a AIRPORT MARINA HOTEL INC. §

PERMIT/LICENSE NO(s). MB209547, §  ALCOHOLIC

LB & PE §

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS §  BEVERAGE COMMISSION

WAIVER ORDER

On this day the above-numbered and styled case came on for consideration. The
following findings of fact and conclusions of law are hereby made:

AIRPORT MARINA HOTEL LLC, Respondent, is the holder of a Mixed Beverage
Permit, Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit, and Beverage Cartage Permit, issued by the Texas
Alcoholic Beverage Commission (“Commission”) for the premises known as AIRPORT
MARINA HOTEL INC., located at DFW INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, GRAPEVINE,
TARRANT County, Texas, 75261-9014, and whose mailing address is the same.

Respondent has waived hearing on the violation(s) listed on the attached Settlement
Agreement and Waiver of Hearing, and accepts the penalty assessed below.

It is found that Respondent violated Sections 11.61(b)(14), 109.53, and/or 11.61(b)(7) of
the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code.

In accordance with the agreed waiver, Respondent’s permit(s) and/or license(s) will
CANCELLED FOR CAUSE.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that unless the Respondent pays a civil penalty in the
amount of $375,000.00 on or before the 1% day of November, 2006, all rights and privileges
granted by the Commission under the above described permit(s) and/or license(s) will be
CANCELLED FOR CAUSE.

This Order is final and enforceable on the date it is signed.

On this date of signature, services shall be made upon parties in the manner indicated
below.

SIGNED on QOctober 6, 2006.

On Behalf of the Administrator,

O ~

Jcartz:ne Fox, Assistant Xdministrator
Tex¥s Alcoholic Beverage Commission

TEG:Iry
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TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION
CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE

DOCKET NUMBER: 591858 REGISTER NUMBER:
NAME: AIRPORT MARINA HOTEL LLC
TRADENAME: AIRPORT MARINA HOTEL INC.

ADDRESS: P. O. BOX 619014, INTERNATIONAL PKY.
DFW AIRPORT, TX 75261-9014

DUE DATE: November 1, 2006

PERMITS OR LICENSES: MB209547

AMOUNT OF PENALTY: $375,000.00

Amount remitted 3 Date remitted

You may pay a civil penalty rather than have your permits and licenses suspended if an amount
Jor civil penalty is included on the attached order.

YOU HAVE THE OPTION TO PAY THE CIVIL PENALTY ONLY IF YOU PAY THE
ENTIRE AMOUNT ON OR BEFORE THE DUE DATE. AFTER THAT DATE YOUR
LICENSE OR PERMIT WILL BE SUSPENDED FOR THE TIME PERIOD STATED
ON THE ORDER.

Mail this form with your payment to:
TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION
P.O. Box 13127

Austin, Texas 78711
Overnight Delivery Address: 5806 Mesa Dr., Austin, Texas 78731

You must pay by postal money order, certified check, or cashier's check. No personal or
company check nor partial payment accepted. Your payment will be returned if anything is
incorrect. You must pay the entire amount of the penalty assessed.

Attach this form and please make certain to include the Docket # on your payment,

Signature of Reébogs;i_ﬁie Part}_'

Street Address P.O. Box No.

City State Zip Code

Area Code/Telephone No. o
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TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE STATE OFFI1CE
COMDMISSION, Petitioner §
§
§
VS, § OF
§
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The Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Staff) sought cancellation of
Atrport Marina Hotel, Inc.’s (Respondent) mixed beverage permit, mixed beverage late hours permit.
and heverage cartage permit. The Staff alleged that Respondent delivered an aleoholic beveraue o
an intoxicated person, and that the place or manner in which Respondent conducted ifs husiness
warranted cancellation. The Administrative Law Judge {ALJ) agrees that Respendent vioiated die
Alcoholic Beverage Code as alleged, and recommends that Respoudent permits be suspended for
a total period of 75 days and that Respondent be allowed to pay a civil penaity of 5375.000.

representing $5.000 a day, in lieu of serving the suspension for the violations,
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) issued mixed bevemge permit MB-
209547, mixed beverage late hours permnit LB-209548, and beverage cartage permit PE-20%349 10
Respondent, Respondent’s licensed premises are Jocated at the Dallas/Fort Worth Internajunil

Atrport, Area U, Grapevine, Tarrant County, Texas.

] : H
agTed v iy e

Notice and jurisdiction were not contested issues, and those matters are addrassed
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. On January 26, 2005, a hearing convened tefore ALl

Robert F. Jones Jr. at the SOAH Fort Worth office located at 6777 Camp Bowie Boulevard. Suite
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410, Fort Worth, Tayrant County, Texas. Staffwasrepresented by Timothy Griffith. anattwrnov aith
the TABC Legal Division. Respondent was represented by its counsel, Morton Siegel, Zubin 5
Ranunula, and Van Shaw. The record was closed on March 25, 2005, after the parties filed wiitten

final arguments.

IT. APPLICABLE LAW

A, Delivery to an intoxicated person

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) may cancel or suspend a permit tf tha

halder delivered an alcoholic beverage to an intoxicated person.'! Under the criootnal Jaw,

"intoxicated"” means:

(A) not having the normal use of mental or physical faculties by
reason of the introduction of aleohol. a controlled substance, a drug,
a dangerous drug, a combination of two or more of those substances,
or any other substance into the body: or

(B) having an alcohol concentration of 0.080 or more.”

The TABC has adopted the penal code definition of “intoxicated.” at Jeast with rexpect 10 server

maining programs authorized by section 106.14 of the Code.’

' TEX. ALCO.BEV. CODE ANN. § 11.61(b)(14) (Vemnon 2005) (the Code).
© TCX. PEN. CODEANN. § 49.01(2) (Vernon 2005 TPC). “Alcohol concentration™ mreana the muriber of prrmns
of alcohol per 210 liters of breath, 100 milliliters of blood, or 67 milliliters ofurne. [ $45.01(1), Mrior 1o Seplevaber
}. 2001, the aleohol concentration was 0.100. Tt was that level when the events described in this propasal taalk place.

' 16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE (TAC) § 50.1(1): § 50 2{a)(2)
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B. Place or Manner

The TABC may cancel or suspend a permit if it finds that “the place or manuer in wi. l; the
permirtee conducts his business warrants the cancellation or suspension of the permit hased aq the

reneral welfare, health, peace, morals, and safety of the people and on the public sense of decency.™

Generally some “unusual condition or situation must be shown so as to justify a finding that
the place or manner in which the applicant conducts his business warrants a [cayealizins or
suspension] of a permit.”™ The evidence concerning the unusual condition or situation mmst be more
than mere conclusions.* The Code does not define how the place or manner in which a business
might be operated to justify a cancellation or suspension of a permit, giving the TABC diseretion in

making this decision; there is no set formula.”
IIT, EVIDENCE & DISCUSSION

On the evening of December 3 1. 1998, David W. Clopton attended a New Year’s v potty
held atand sponsored by Respondent’shotel. Early the next momingvr. Clopton was min-overand
killed by a motor vehicle driven by Robert McMillan. At the time of his death, Mr. Ciopion had a

Weod alcohol concentration of 310 grams of alcohol per 100 millititers of blood. three tisses the

1099 legal [imit.

“ § 11.61(b)(7) of the Code.

' Tevas Aleoholic Beverage Comm'n v, Mikulenka, 510 S.W.2d 616, 619 (Tex.Civ.App.--Sen Anrorin 1574,
uo writh: Elifott v, Dawson, 473 S W 2d 668, 670 (Tex.Civ. App.--Houston {1 Dist.] 1971, ac wnt)

5 In re Simonton Gin, Inc., 616 S.W.2d 274, 276 (Tex.Civ.App -Houston | 1”' Dist.] 198], 1
Branileyv. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm 'n, 1 5.W.3d 343, 347 (Tex. App.--Texarkana 1299 nowim
also, IMelms v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm 'n, 700 S, W.2d 607, 611 (Tex App.--Corpus Chiristj 1 98¢
parte Velasco, 225 S.W.2d 921, 923 (Tex.Civ.App.-Eastland 1949, no wnt),
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Delivery to an intoxicated person

The parties offered testimony from persons who were with Mr. Clopton at the paray, ijs
family who spoke with him that day, persons who might have seen him after he lelt the ponv, snd
persons whao were involved in or investigated his death, Evidence was admittzd coneerning My,
Clopton’s medical history as it pertained to aleohs] use and to explain why Mr. Clopten's aleohel

use history bad a bearing on Respondent’s statutory culpability.
1. Persons who saw or spoke to Mr., Clopton December 21, 1998
a. Karen Johnson & Barbara Clopton

Karen Johnson is Mr. Clopton’s sister. They speke by telephone 3:30 p.m. on Deceniber 51,
1998, for about 20 minutes. Barbara Cloptonis Mr. Clopton’s mother. She spoke by telephone with
fier sop between 5:00 and 6:00 p.m. on December 31, 1998, for about 10 minutes. Do Leiived

Mr. Clopton was sober when they spoke.®
b. Steven Galyea

Steven Chad Galyen attended the New Year's Eve party at Respondent’s hotel on Decimber
31, 1998 to January 1, 1999, He saw David Clopton at the party several times that night 11z knew
Mr. Clopton as a casual acquaintance.” When Mr. Galyen arrived at approximately 2

p.., Mr. Clopton appeared sober.”® Mr. Galyen next saw Mr. Clopton 30 minutes Javer, “at 13:00

" Transcript (Tr.} pp. 115, 120.21.

", pp. 37-38. Mr. Galyen gave a written statement concerning Mr. Clopton to the DF W Ioleiaiion:i Airport
Department of Public Safety on Janvary 14, 1999, Tr. pp. 38-39: TABC Exhibit #3, Written Statemost of Steven Uhad

Galwen,

" T p. 40. TABC Exhibit 3 however, indicates that Mr. Galyen first saw Mr. Clopior 50 ennut=s afier M,
Galyen arrived. Mr. Galyen'’s testimony with respect to when he first saw My, Clopton conflicts with otboy svaience
showing My Clopten armived at the party around 930 p.m,
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p.m.,” and again Mr. Clopton appeared sober.”’ Mr. Galyen saw Mr. Clopton with his girt fienil.

T Suk Belcher. ot 10:00 p.m.” At 10:30 p.m... Mr. Galyen encountered Mr. Clepton alone M.

3 P
Mro Gmiven

Galyen testified that Mr. Clopton appeared “pretty intoxicated at that point.””
encountered Mr. Clopton and Ms. Belcher at 11:00 p.m. He stated that Ms. Belcier sinhesi b 10

..

comance Mr. Clopton to have something to eat so he would “sober up.” When he he nvemsiod 1o
do s0. Mr. Clopton stated all he needed to eat wéas his beer, and he drained the cup o recr he way
holding.
.‘

Mr. Galyen described Mr. Clopton as “extremely intoxicated,” and said “we really crsltin’t
hold a conversation. He was so incoherent. Ireally couldn’t understand what he was saying o
he had adrunken stare,” and was “kind of slumped over alittle bit.” * The last time M. (ntver saw
Mr. Clopton was approximately 11:30 p.m. Mr. |Galyen asked Mr. Clopton if he had caten, and My
lopton stated he had not. Mr. Galyen described Mr. Clopton as “wasted.” and not in conaol of
himself’® Mr. Galyen said that Mr. Clopton w:as drinking beer, as was Mr. Galyen, and thar beer
was their deink of choice.'” Mr. Galyen observed Mr, Clopton obtain beer from one of Resporeieni’s

" . | o : : -
bar,' Mr. Galyen also testified that Chi Suk Belcher was intoxicated later in the evemue siter

midmight.”

" T op. 41 Mr. Galyen's memory ofthe events of six years ago was clouded by time snd heyelivg 0 TABC

Exhitvit #3 for specific tmes. Tr.p. 42-43.
" Tr.pp. 41-42. TABC Exhibit #3
" Tr.p. 43, In TABC Exhibit #3, Mr. Galyen stated “we¢ were both probally very brrozicated as dhis
rot. "(emphasis supplied).
' I'v.pp. 4446, TABC Exhibit #3.

B Tr.pp 46-47. TABC Exhibit £3 provides a simiiar descriotion of Mr. Clopton but rus

i

ir.pp. 47-49, TABC Exhibit #3

0 e
T'r ars /
I'r. pp. 33-54.

" Tr p. 34,

Y Tropo 36 TABC Exhibit #3,
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During cross-cxamination, Mr. Galyen acknowledged that he was in Mr. Clopton’s company
that right [or only a total of five to ten minutes. He agreed Mr. Clopton appeared sober viehen My,
(Galyen observed him obtain a beer® Mr. Galven was unaware that Mr. Cloptan hoad been

instirutionalized because of alcohol problems.”'
c. Chi Suk Belcher

Chi Suk Belcher was Mr, Clopton’s intimate friend on December 31, 1998, They had met
in October 1997. Ms. Belcher opined that Mr. Clopton was an alcoholic. In her experience, he
drank excessively when alone, could not function without drinking, and could not control his intake

She stated he could consume 12 to 30 beers aday. She described Mr. Clopton as mors normal »5er

axious].

Ms. Relcher was with Mr. Clopton on December 31, 1998, from 2:00 p.n o (0230 nom®
When she first saw him at 2:00 p.m.. Mr. Clopton was in a good mood, “happy-go-hickv and
nermal.” This suggested to Ms. Belcher that he had been drinking.* Mr. Clopton and Ms Belcher
had some beers between 2:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. Ms. Belcher was not certain how many bears M.
Clopton consumed in that time period. She believed that Mr. Clopton purchased a 17 pack of beer,
but that the entire 12 were not consumed between the two of them. Ms. Belcher estinzicd vir

s
2

Clopton had a “few,” but was not counting and could not say if a “few” was three, foar, ¢ e,

* Tr.op. 59

YT p. 66,

22 Ty pp. 223-29,
2 Tr.pp. 230, 239.

Bl

¥ Tr. pp. 230-31.

¥ Tr. pp. 223-32,253

N4H08
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Mr, Clopton, Ms. Belcher, and their friend Ms. Mobely arrived at the hote] between &840 sad
2:30 p.m. When they paid to enter the party, they were given “vouchers™ to be exchangr) for
danks’ Ms. Belcher testified that Mr. Clopton did have some food, * a little bit.” from the naffei
al the party just after they amived.” They had drinks with their food. Ms. Belcher obseived Vir
Clopton obtain a beer. She testified Mr. Clopton was “fine,” that he did not have shored sprach.
bloadshot eyes, or a stumbling gait, and did not smell of alcohol.®® D all, Ms. Belcher observed Mr.
Clopton hiave two or three beers while they were eating over # period of 30 t0 45 mizutes ™ Afer
they finished eating, the three friends were planing to circulate through the party. M2 Bricher
excused herself to the ladies room, and when she retuwrned, she discovered Mr., Clomiem bad
wandered off by himself.*® Mr. Clopton was in the habit of doing this.*! Ms, Belcher spent the next

two hours looking for Mr. Clopton at the party but did not see him again.

Ms. Belcher testified that she had three beers at the party bat did not feel intoxicaied. Sha
recalled seeing Mr. Galyen, an acquaintance, at the party, but she denied asking My Galven wohelp

hier get Mr. Clopton to eat.™

During ¢cross-examination, Ms. Belcher acknowledged that Mr. Clopton’s family sued her

over Mr. Clopton’s death. She stated that the family did not allow her to enter his funers) » She

* Trop. 233,
7 Tr. pp. 234-35.

* Tr. p. 236. Ms. Belcher was asked if Mr. Clopton smelled of alcoho) and responded "No ** 12 Ths wnswer
15 surprising i view of Ms. Belcher's testimony that Mr, Clopton had been drinking since 2:00 p.m.

¥ Tr.pp. 237-38, 253-54,
° Tr.pp. 238-39.

¥ Tr.p. 154,

* Tr. pp. 24243

? Tr. pp. 240-41.

“ Tr.pp. 245-46.
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acknowledged that she had previously testified that she “got intoxicated towards e end of tae night
hecanse | was -« [ continued drinking,™ and “my intention [was] to drink, to go out that night, ™'

s, Belcher also acknowledged that she vomited that night, but not because she was drintong,”
2, Persons Who Might Have Seen Mr. Clopton after He Left the Party

On January 1, 1999, Ms. Patty Haber worked for “Park & I'ly."” a business associngij vith
the DFW International Airport. She wasoperating a shuttle bus on the Terminal 4-I Leop Rozway
inside the airport. She observed a white male walking toward the nfield of the loop roadway She
stopped her bus, opened the driver’s window, and shouted at the man to get off the roadway or he
would be hit.™ According to Ms. Haber, the man mumbled “thank you™ or words to that effect and
kept walking” She stated “something was not ripht. The mau was not very coherent. Hs was --
something was not right.™° She called DFW police officers. She drove around the roadway, and
saw the man sitting in a “rock garden” area near the loop roadway. Ms, Haber could not say the nian
was drunk, but he did look confused. He was not stumbling. She had the impression be vas lost. !
Nis, Haber estimated the time to be after 12:00 midnight, since that is when she began werk, aad did
not believe it was much later than 12: [4 a.m.®* Ms. Haber estimated that the Airport Hyatt wiis either

“a fourth of a mile away” or “two or more football fields” from the Terminal 4-E Loop Roadway

where she saw the man.*

™ Tr p. 248.

* Tr.p. 249,

T Tr.p. 250.

# Tr.pp. A7-68.
¥ Tr.p. 68.

" Tr. pp. 68-69.
U Tr. pp. 69-71,
T Tr,p. 72,

“ Tr.p. 86.
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During cross-examination, Ms. Haber estimated herinteraction with the man losted frvs ihan
a minute.™ She recalled that his speech was shured, and because of this, she thought ¢ @ wan was
sick, She stated, “he was -- like he was going to fall over.”™ When she firat saw the map he wasin

the roadway.*

Ms. Haber was shown a photographs of a white male,” but could not identify Hiam as the
myan she saw that night. She indicated the man she saw was wearing a red shirt,”™ darker pants, wath

no coat, was “‘very tall,”” and had dark, short hair.
3. Persons Who Were Involved In or Investigated Mr. Clopton’s Death
a. Robert McMillan

Mr. McMillan*® attended the New Year’s Party at Respondent’s hotel, arriving butwenn 21590
ard 9:00 p.m, on December 31, 1998, and leaving at 12:05 to 12:10 asm. on January {1, 12%5. iy
wife had to attend the party in relation to her work for the hote]l. He was not drinking.”’ "r,
McMillan left the hotel and drove southbound on the main airport highway (International Prrkoaray)
in the center lane. A man appeared suddenly on the right hand side of the roadway and began

1ogging across, Mr. McMillan swerved to the right to avoid the man. The man then “did an abowt

S ——

“ Tr.p. 78
“ Tr. pp. 79-80.

% Tr.p. &1

 TABC Exhibit #16A. This exhibit was not offered into cvidence; the ALJ assumes the v were pictures of Mr,
Clopton.

“ Tr, pp. 72-74, This description matches Mr. Clopton’s physical description and the clothes he wore that

 Mr. McMillan appeared with his ettorney, Mary Wheeler. Tr.p. 87.

' Tr.pp. 8890
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face” and ran back the way he had come. The man froze in frontof Mr. McMillan' s vehicle, w1

1an over himn.™
b. Officer David Bess

Officer David Bess investigated the accident that ook Mr. Clopton’s life. The aceident took
place about one-half mile south of the Respondent’s hotel. Qfficer Bess testified thar dr. Clopton
was wearing a red shirt and dark pants, but was not wearing shoes.” The accident was catied in at

17:22 a.m.. and Officer Bess arrived on the scene at 12:43 a.m.™

During the cross-examination, Officer Bess indicated that be was involved in the folleaw-up
investigation. He performed calculations for the accident report. He said Sergeant Lofton end
O)fticer Boucher conducted the part of the investigation that involved questioning witnesses. Gfficer

Tiess could recall that Sgt. Lofton spoke with Michael Stephens or any of the Respoadent’s

bartenders.”
c. Daniel J. Konzelmann, M.D.

Dr. Konzelmann was a deputy medical examiner with the Tarrant County Medizal

Examiner’s office (TCME), and performed the autopsy of David W. Clopton on January 1, 15597

™ Tr. pp. 8992

9 Tr.p. 109. The significance, if any, of the missing shoes was not explored during the hewing. One cin
speculate that Mr, Clopton removed thetn at somne point in the evening, perhaps when bie was sitting inche “rock merden
23 Ms_ Haber had described, or that they were forced from his feet as a resalt of the fatal colhsion.

“ Tr.p. 110

* Tr.pp. 111-13. No report made by Sergeant Lofton, Officer Boucher, or any other official with the DFW
DTS was offered by either party.

* TABC Exhibit #4B, Transctipt of Deposition of Danie) Konzelmann, M.D_ {Keonzebmann 1icpe b op. b6
The Konzelmann deposition, and its numerous exhibits, was admitted into evidence via the ALY s olings at the hearing,
Tr.p. 33-36,and Order No. 8,Ruling on Objections to The Deposition Testumony of Dr Danial ! Kovwe frcemnn, TARC
Exhibits W48 & 4C, February 4, 2005.
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Dr. Konzelmann is a doctor of medicine and a pathologist.”” One of his duties as a medicai cxaminer
Wi i conduct autopsies to determine the cause of death. Dr. Konzelmann identificd TARC Mhibi
#4 as the report he composed following the antopsy.®® Samples of David Clopton®s blood, viirenus,
and urine were collected for analysis during the procedure Dr. Konzelmann conducted.™ in v,
Knnzelmann's opinion, David Clopton’s cause of death was “blunt force injuries ¢ue ry morar

vehicle » pedestrian collision,” ¢

Dr. Konzelmann opined that a 0.31 blood alcohol concentration was “siguificant,” and that
its dangerousness “depends on the situation.” A person with that concentration would ba 21 visk on

a highway.*' In his opinion a person with 0.31 alcohol concentration would pessibly »xhibit

“staggering gait, loss of coordination, slurred speech, confusion, [stupor] pedhaps.”™*
d. Dr. Angela Springfield

Dr. Springficld has been with the TCME for 20 years as the chief toxicolopist and has
warked as a toxicologist for 30 years.®® She holds a doctorate in phirmacology snd tonguotyey wnd
is one of 1 50 forensic toxicologists certified by the American Board of Forensic Toxicologist,.” Dr.

Springfield trains the technicians in the TCME laboratory and performs all of the q.u::'ﬂit}' review.

¥ Konzelmann Depo., pp. 6-8; TABC Exhibit #5,C.V. of Daniel Konzclmann, M.D. (Deposition Exiib i A1)

* Konzelnann Depo., pp. 5-6; TABC Exhibit #4, Autopsy Report {Deposition Exhibit AY, see /e TARS
Exhibit #4 A, Certificd Copy of Autopsy Report.

* Kenzelmann Depo., pp. 13-16.
* Konzelmapn Depo., p. 11,

“ Kenzelmann Depo.. p. 20.

“* Konzelmann Depo., p. 21

9 Tr., pp. 14-15.

“ Tr.p. 16; TABC Exhibit #1, C.V. of Angela Springfield, Ph.D.
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She reviews each case and endorses each analysis.®”

Dr. Springfield explained that the body fluids analyzed by her laboratory are extracted or
collected by the medical examiner. The laboratory uses a head spacce gas chromatograph to analyze
the contents of blood, vitreous fluid, and urine.’® Dr. Springfield identified TABC Exhibit #2 a5 the

toxicology test results of David W. Clopton.”” The tests were performed on January | 3, 1949 She

reviewed the test results and approved them by her signature.

Mr. Clopton’s vitreous fluid (fluid from the inner eye) had an alcoho! concentration of 0.300
grams per 100 milliliters. His urine had an alcohol concentration of 0.360. His blood had an alcohol
cemeentration of 0.310.7° Dr. Springfield interpreted the alcohol analysis to indicate thal Mr.
Clopton had heen drinking for “a period of time, at least long enough for the alcohol sonsuined to
have been absorbed into his systemn and to have almost reached equitibrium.”™ Accordizg i Dr.
Springfield, when a person has absorbed all the alcohol in his digestive system the vitreous
concentratton tends to be higher than the blood concentration. Mr. Clopton's vitreous concentration
(1.30} was very close to his blood concentration (0.31), indicating almost all of the alechal in hus
digestive system had been absorbed.” The higher urine concentration indicates that he has begun
1o excrete alcoho! from his system.” Dr. Springfield opined that a person with (.31 blood ajuohol

concentration is ‘severelyintoxicated.” Forsome this level could be Jethal, for others a phvsient iagk

* Tr.pp. 15-16.

“Tr. p. 20.

' Tr. pp. 21-22; TABC Exhibit #2, Toxicology Test Results of David W, Clopton,
“ Tr. pp. 24-25.

“ Tr.p, 22,

" Tr, 1. 26; TABC Exhibit #2.

T Te.p. 28,

= Tr.p. 28

Y Tr.p 28
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zuch as driving would be risky, for others there might be “gross motor impairment,” and “vciisinly
umpaimment of judgment.”™ The level of risk would depend on the person and the activity, according

to Dr. Springfield.™
e. TABC Agent Tricia O’Cavce Rutledge

TABC Agent Tricia O’Cayce Rutledge prepared a report of her imvestigatrienr”  As
docwmnented in the report, Mr, Clopton arrived at the DFW Airport at 8:33 p.m. with Ms. Deicier
and their mutual friend Debbie Mobley. Mr. Clopton arrived at the hotel at approximately S04 p.m.
Agent Rutledge quotes a statement Ms.Belcher gave to DFW DPS in which Ms. Belcher said Mr.
Clopton “was a little too tipsy for the amount of drink he had so 1 assumed he had an empty

stomach.”

Agent Rutledge documented that the garage where Patty Haber saw the man walkim- (¢ near
the entrance to the hotel. and the location where Mr. Clopton was run-over is near the ramp foeding
from the hote! onto South International Parkway. She recorded that the cost per person for the New
Year’s party was $99.00.7° Agent Rutledge asserted that there were no other permitted locations in

the “immediate area” where Mr. Clopton could have purchased alcoholic beverages.”

f. John Clopton

John Clopton is the father of David Clopton.”™ John Clopton identified TARC fFulnhit 513

" Te.p. 30

T Tropp. 129-20; TABC Exhibit #28,
* TABC Exhibit #28.

T TABC Exhibit #28.

™ Tr.p. 98.
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as o record of his son’s bank account with Bank One.™ The rccord is for David €lomion's
iransactions from December 23, 1998 to January 26, 1999. It shows a purchase freia the Liyatt

Hotel. DFW Airport, of $106.18 on December 31, 1998,
3. Expert Opinion
a. Dr. Gary Wimbish

Dr. Wimbish is a toxicologist and is board certified in forensic toxicology.* Tr prepaning his
testimnony, Dr. Wimbish reviewed a number of documents: Dr. Springfield’s toxicology report, Dr.

Konzelmann's autposy report, and Mr. Clopton's medical history.**

The toxicology report prepared under Dr. Springfield’s direction was significuur t2 (3
Wimmbish. Like Dr. Springfield, Dr. Wimbish determined that Mr. Clopton was still absoriiny
alcohol at the time of his death.®* He concluded that Mr. Cloptor would have been dnnking for
“many hours,” “more than three” hours, and “probably half a day” to have a blood alechol
concentration of .310.% Dr. Wimbish calculated that Mr. Clopton had the equivalent of 14 drinks*

in his body, and he would have been drinking at a rate faster than one drink per hour.® D 2Vimbish

—

™ Tr.pp. 99-100; TABC Exhibit #18, Bank Records of David W. Clopton

“ Tr.pp. 100-101; TABC Exhibit #18,

*Fr pp. 153-56; Respondent’s Exhibit #1, C.V, of Gary Wimbish, M.D.

22 Fr. pp. 136-57, 164-66; Respondent’s Exhibit #2, Factual Basis of Ovpmions of (lary Wimbish, ML
[Autopsy Report, Toxicology Test Results of David W. Clapten, Medical Records: Arlington Mumenial Hespiral,

Medical Records: Eric Hoffman, M.D., Medical Records: HC A Medical Center of Arlington, Medical Records: Parkland
Haospital, Medical Records: Frecman Center, Waco].

%)

Ir. pp- 160-6]
Y Tr.p. 158,

5 A drink is the equivalent of one {2-ounce beer, ene 4-ounce glass of wine, or 1-ounce of i provi wipikey
Ir.o. 158.

* Tr. pp. 158-59.
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further concluded that in the last hour of his life, Mr. Clopton consumed between one znd thues
drinks.” Mr. Clopton’s blood aleohol concentration did not change significantly during the last thyee

hours of his life and was higher than .250 during that peried.™

Persons who have a history of drinking to the point of intoxication develop tolerance. i c.,
the central nervous system adapts to the effects of aleohol, Dr. Wimbish explained. {he ddnker
learns to hide or mask signs of intoxication: he widens his gait while walking, wideins his stance
while standing, choses his words carefully, and speaks slowly, all in an attempt to “wontrol {his]
environment.” This “learned behavior” allows the drinker to “De accepted in sociaty and still
maintain high alcohol concentrations necessary” for him.® As a student and as a practitioner. Dr.
Wimbish has studied and taught others about the “effects of alcohol, tts presentation, its intonication.
and an alcoholies ability to hide or mask those.™ The literature in alcohol toxicology demonstrates
2 “pharmacological basis, a scientific basis, [tbr]r tolerance and adaptation of the central nerveus
system.” ™ One study demonstrated that trained police officers could not reliably recounics bnrvy
or “consnmmate”’ drinkers without the use of field sobriety tests.® Other studies onaicoho] toierance

showed that medical doctors could have difficulty recognizing intoxication in alconofrez.”

In Dr. Wimbish’s opinion Mr. Clopton was an alcoholic and clinically dependem on

Tr. p. 16].
% Tr opr 8],
2 Trip. 162,
" rep 172

I'r: p. 167,

¥ fr.pp. 169-70; Respondent’s Extbit #3, Goldberg, L., Qualitative Studies on Alcohe! Forzronce o1 Man.
5 ACTA PHYSIOLOGICA SCANDINAVICA, Supp, XV, 95-127 (1943).

' Tr.p. 170; Respondent’s Exhibit #4, Brick, J. & Carpenter, 1., T ke Hdentification of Alcohel wiovication
bv Police. 25 ALCOHOLISM: CLINICAL AND EXPERIMENTAL RESEARCH 850 (2001).

' Tr. pp. 170-71; Respondent’s Exhibit #5, Excerpt: Mozayani, A. & Raymon, L., Haeiinok nf Drup
Interactions; Respondent's Exhibit #6, Excerpt: G. Schindt & G. Schmidt, Empirical Knowledge Aoy £ hygrviig 1
Chronie dlcoholic for Two Years, from 32 BLUTALKOHOL 268-273 (1995).



JH3-11-2005 09:58 FAX

\r

~ TABC ¥oLs

i*ncket No, 458-04-6606 Proposal For Decision Faen b

alcohol.” He based this opinion on a review of Mr. Clopton’s medical history, particularky thransis
1998. He found a series of events demonstrating “alcohol dependency or decided probiems with

alcohol to where it was affecting his life,” and “a diagnosed condition ofa disease of alechalism ™

Based upon his experience and training and his review of Mr. Clopton’s medical reeords,
“and this very high blood alcohol concentration, of him essentially being able to walk with that high
blood alcohol concentration,” Dr. Wimbish opined “withinreasonable probability that [Mr. Clopton]
had developed the ability to hide or mask the signs of intoxication and would not appear ixtavicatad

to the average person.”™

Dr. Wimbish conceded that an alcoholic can display symptoms of intoxication.” He agreed
that Mr. Clopton might even have been “nnmasked” that evening.'™ Dr. Wimbish further opined
that a TABC trained server might not be able to recognize intoxication in a personlike Mr. (inrlon,
and the only way “to have some idea is perform a ficld sobriety test.”™" Counting a person ¢ diinks

might not help, as “often alcoholics are very cunning of getting alcohol without geing through the

* Tr.p. 163:

° Tr.pp. 163-64.

¥ Tr.p. 166. Referring to Respondent’s Exhibit #2, Dr. Wimbish noted that on March 2110 25 199§ Mr,
Clopten sought admission to the Freeman Center D.E.A.R. unit, m Waco, Texas. The physician noted that M. Ulopten
1eported a daily alcobol intake of 18 to 36 beers. Te. pp. 164-65. Mr. Clopton stated he drank daily. and had
experienced memory lapses or blackout, shakes or tremors, and jliness due to use of alcohol, Hereparted defuking Safore
noon, missing pjanned activities or meals, fighting due to use of alcohol, and drinking at work. Respondent’s Exhibi
#2. On hune 18, 1998, Mr. Clopton was admitted to Parkland Hospital in Dallas, Texas, for a gun shot wound i his
abdomen, Ris alcohol concentration was 228, Tr. pp. 165-66. On July 12, 1998, Mr. Clopton was admuted to
Co'lumbis Medical Center in Arlington, Texas, after being found unconscious. His alcolal concentzation wae LE4. Tr.
p 166. Mr. Clopton was counseled congerning binge drinking, Respondent’s Exhibit #2. On October 28, 1995, Mr
Clopten was briefly admitted to Arlington Memorial Hospital under a diagnosis of alcohol dependency. Tr. p. 160.
Mr. Clopton’s chief complaint was he “wants help with alcohol,” and kad not slept in a week. The doctor's diagnosis

was “alcohalism - binge.” Respondent’s Exhibit #2.
* Tr.pp. 172-73.
* Tr.p. 174.

“ Tr.p. 176.

" Tr, pp. 177-78.
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same person or counting.”™“ Direct conversation with the drinker might not help. ™ . wi niial;
ifated that even though a person like Mr. Clopton has a tolerance for alcohol and is nunbing: fis

hahavior. he would still be iptoxicated.!™
b. Nancy Zamora

Ms. Zamora, a Tennessee-certified-alcohol-server trainer, opined that an alcoholic is not
likely to exhibit “common indicators™ such as slurred speech, meutal confusion, tmpaired mator
skills, dishevelment, impaired balance, and signs of nausea or loss of bladder and bowel contee]'™
because of tolerance and masking.'® She agreed, however, thatat sume degree of intoxicslzomn, even

a hard drinker will begin to exhibit some of the indicators.””

4. Disecussion
a. Staff’s Argument

The Staff asserts that Mr, Clopton was intoxicated at Respondent’s party, that Raspundent
sold or delivered alcoholic beverages to him, and that Respondent should have detected the he was
intoxicated, but did not.'® Mr. Clopton’s BAC at the time of his death was .310, and the expert

medical epinion was that he had been drinking for a long period of time that nught Mr. Galyen

Tr.0 178
1@ Tr.p. 178.

™ Trop. 179,

% Tr.p. 263
Ir.p. 264

% Sraff makes a similar argument with respect to Mr. Galyen and unnamed others who attcriied th- parry, by
Galyen's sobnery or intoxication were not an issue in the hearing except as they influenced Mr, Gulvos” preall and
believability. The focus was on Mr, Clepton and should remain there.
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described Mr. Clopton as exhibiting some of the classic signs of intoxication: being sloppy, out of
countrol. incoherent, and having a drunken stare. Ms. Haber described the man she saw (assuming
1t was Mr. Clopton) as confused, sick, and having slurred speech. She thought he was cither i

or on drugs.

Staff concedes that there is no direct evidence that Respondent delivered an alcohalic
beverage while Mr. Clopton was intoxicated but argues that this fact has been demonstrared
circumstantially. Mr. Clopton’s high BAC, coupled with the medical opinton that Mr. Clopton had
heen drinking for a long period of time on December 31, 1998, and had consumed one 1o three beers
in the hour before his death, compel such a conclusion. Steff asserts that Respondent should have
detected Mr. Clopton’s intoxication primarily because Mr. Clopton was “obvicusly intoxicaicd.”
Staff does not make any citation to Chapter 2 of the Code and its narrower definition of “ubviously
intoxicated to the extent that he presented a clear danger to himself'and others.”™ Relving heavily
an Mr. Galyen’s descriptions of Mr. Clopton during that evening, Ms. Haber’s description «f the
man she encountered. and Dr, Springfield’s testimony, Staff argued, in effect, that Mr Clopton was

a danger to himself and and others.

Staff takes issue with Dr. Wimbish's opinion that Mr. Clopton masked the effecis of alcohul
on that might. First, Dr. Wimbish did know about Mr. Galyen’s and Ms. Haber’s testimony _and
that they testified Mr. Clopton was, in fact, exhibjting common indicators of intoxication. Second,
the medical history relied upon by Dr. Wimbish demonstrates that Mr. Clopton exhibited indicators
of intoxication to the doctors who ministered to him. Turther, Staff notes that Dr. Wimbish's
authoritative texts state that intoxication indicators are “less obvious™ in a heavy drinker, * and that
the “principal factor governing the degree of intoxication or alecohol tolerance is the height of

the blood alcohol level.”!’' Staff discounts Ms. Relcher’s contrary descriptions of Mr. Uleplon un

1 §§2.02(b)(1) & 2.03 of the Code.

1 Respondent's Exhibit #3, Goldberg, L., Qualitative Studies on Alcohol Tolerance in Man. & ALTA
PHYSIOLOGICA SCANDINAVICA, Supp. XV, p. 95 (1943).

U 14 at 118 (Staff's emphas:s).
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the basis that her testimony is unreliable, First, Ms. Belcher by her admission did aat see Mr
Clopton after 10:00 p.m., the time after which Mr. Clopton appeared to be intoxicated, according to
Mr. Galyen. In the alternative, Staff asserts that Ms. Belcher misrepresented herself: she knew M.
("lopton was intoxicated and requested Mr. Galyen’s aid in getting him to eat, something she denied
ai the hearing. Further, at the hearing Ms. Belcher said she was rot intoxicated 2t the party. =en
though she had previously testified she was intoxicated. Finally, Staff asserts that Mz, Belcher is

prejudiced against Mr. Clopton’s family and that her prejudice sommehow made her testimony less

forthright.

Staff argues that Respondent had insufficient personnel for an “over-crowded” even! and thus
was unable to detect Mr. Clopton’s intoxication. Respondent had 120 staff working the party which
was attended by 2,100 persons. Of the 120 employees, approximately 50 were CARE trained that
day. A ratio of 42-10-1 guests to servers was inadequate, Staff arpues. Staff concludes that singe
there were two complimentary bars at the party and that the alechol was (in Mr. Galyen’s waordss
“free flowing™ and “all you wanted,” Respondent had set up an illegal “buy-in.” This promoics

intoxication because there was no way to monitor the number of alcoholic beverages served to a

puest,

Staff claims, based upon Mr. Galyen’s testimony, that there was no security or staffing on
the floor of the event. Uniformed officers were not on the floer, according to Agent Rutledge.
Accordingly, Respondent could not monitor the number of beers Mr. Clopton had thatnight There
were multiple bars available to the patrons of the party, with different employees at cacli bar. Staff
concludes there was no way for Respondent to monitor the number of drinks a guest had consuined.
Staff argues that the eight coupon plan Respondent alleges it followed was inadequate  First, eight
alcoholic beverages are sufficient to cause intoxication. Second, Staff speculates that guests could
transfer coupons to one another, allowing one guest to consume more than eight drinks. Finallv, the

scheme did not work in Mr. Clopton’s case as he presumably had 16, according to Dr. Wirntish,

Since Respondent’s servers did not engage Mr. Galyen in conversation, as Mr, Gatyen
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testified, Staff assumes the same was true with respect to Mr. Clopton. Staff relies on M. Stephens’s
adonssion to Agent Rutledge that there were self-service bars at the party (an admission denied By
Mr. Stephens) combined with Mr. Galyen’s testimony to conclude that Mr. Clopton served himself

aleohol to beyond the paint of intoxication.
b. Respondent’s Argument

Respondent asserts that Texas law offers little definition of the term “intoxicated person’™ as
used in § 11.61(b)(14) of the Code. Respondent cites Fay-Ray Corporation v. Tex. Alin. Bev,
Comm’n,'* as requiring proof of an interaction between the permittee’s server and the alicged
intoXicated person to show a violation of § 11.61(b)(14). Respondent notes that TAXC = alcohol
seller training requirements (and Respondent’s CARE and Ms. Zamora's TIPS programs), and its
rf:;gujations”j emphasize the need for servers to look for cormmon indicators of intoxication.
Accordingly, the Staff had to prove “some act of service by a Hyatt bartender to 2 parson
demonstrating signs of intoxjcation,” and demonstrate what Mr. Clopton’s demeanor was like and
what transpired when he ordered a beer. Respondent argues that no such evidence is fouad in the
record. To the contrary , Respondent argues, Mr. Galyen testified that on each ocecasion that he saw

Mir. Clopton served by Respondent’s servers Mr. Clopton appeared sober.

Respondent rebuff’s Staff ‘s argument that since Mr. Clopton’s BAC was 310 at his death.
he must have been served by one of Respondent’s servers while intoxicated insisting it is more

piausible that Mr. Clopton was intoxicated when he arrived at Respondent’s party. The recoud as

awhole demonstrates that Mr. Clopton was an alcoholic who commonly consumed 18 or more beers|

a day, and that Ms. Belcher suspected him to have been drinking before 2:00 p.m. The medical
experts agreed that Mr. Clopton had been drinking for “a peried of time™ before tus death; Dr.

Wimbish estimated a half-day. According to Respondent, “it 1s quite conceivable that even 1f

—————

9950 5. W.2d 362, 366 (Tex.App.~Austin 1998, no writ).

B 16 TAC § 50.3(I)(5).
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Clopton had never had a single drink at the Hyatt . . . his BAC would have siil] been extremely

h.lgh"

Finally. Respondent posits that Mr. Clopton had the ability to mask the signs of inluxicaiion.
Respondent should not be held liable for serving alcohol to a person with a high BAC whi has ro
signs of intoxication because they are masked and could not be “unmasked™ without some tield

sohriety test or blood test. Such a ruling would be “absurd,” would fly “in the face of cornmon sense

and must be avoided,” Respondent concluded.
& Analysis
i What docs “intoxication”™ mean?

As noted earlier, the Commission may cancel a permit if the holder delivered an aleoholic
heverage 1o an intoxicated person. Under the eriminal law, "intoxicated” means either nat having
the normal use of mental or physical faculties by reason of the introduction of alcohol inte the body,
or having an alcohol concentration of 0.080 or more, and the TABC has adopted the Penal Code
definition of “intoxicated,” at Jeast with respect to server training programs authonzcd by section
106.14 of the Code,'’™ Texas courts have determined that the mecasured “alcolio!l conceniration”
standard is a separate, independent, additional way, apart from the "“Joss of normal use” standard. to
prove the fact of intoxication.'" In other words, a person who pousesses an alcohol concentration
of cqual to or greater than the legal limit is intoxicated irrespective of whether he bas not. or appears

to have not, lost the normal use of mental or physical faculties '

————

" See footnotes 1-3, above.

' Sehertie v, State, 689 $.W.2d 294, 296 (Tx.App. — Hous.[1® Dist.] [983), aff"d per curiom 713 5.%.2d
653 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986).

NS Reardon v. State, 695 S.W.2d 331, 333(Tex.App.— Hous [1* Dist] 1985, no writy“suatnts prohibits
operation of an automobile while the person has an alcchol concentration of . 10% or more, regardless of the level of

boilily impairment™).
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The legislature and the courts have drawn distinctions between various degrees of
Ao ot

intoxication. In defining a private cause of action under section 101.63 ''" of the Code. the Texas

Supreme Court held that since "intoxication" was then not defined in the statute, it was t0 he given

its commonly understood meaning:

a condition when, due to the consumption of alcoholic beverages, a person suffers
impaired mental or physical facultics and a resulting diminution of the ability to think

and act with ordinary care.!"®

The court’s decision tn E/ Chico predated the TABC’s adoption of the Penal Code definitior of
“Intoxicated.”"'® At the same time that the EJ Chico decision was rendered, the Texas legislature
enacted Chapter 2 of the Code.'® This chapter provides an exclusive remedy against the person or
entity that provided an alcoholic beverage 10 a person who “was obviously intoxicated to the extent
that he presented a clear danger to himself and others.”’”" In a similar fashion, while banning driving
while intoxicated,' the Penal Code aiso prohibits a person from appearing m public “while

intoxicated to the degree that the person may endanger the person or another.” ™

Two SOAH proposal’s for decision (PFDs) have applied the E/ Chico definition of

11" «A person commits an offense if the person with criminal negligence sells an alcoholic evaiage iv an
hahjtual dimpkard or an intexicated or insane person.” § 101.63(a) of the Cede,

"W El Chico Corp. v. Poole, 732 S.W.2d 306, 313(Tex. 1987)

"™ El Chicowasdecided in June 3, 1987. Jd. at 306, The provisions of the seller maining progerm were adnpied
ra be effective November 6, 1987, 16 TAC § 50.1(1)source note).

20 4 < noted above, EI Chico was decided in June 3, 1987, See foomote 119. Chapter 2 of the Cork= was
epacted effoctive June 11, 1987, § 2.01 of the Code (source note).

B 882 02(b)(1) & 2.03 of the Code.
= TPC § 49,04

1% TPC § 49 02(a).
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“intoxicated,™'** Two other SOAH PFDs have applied both the £ Chico definition and the Peval
Code definition.'” A number of PFDs have made intoxication findings without reference f¢ any
objective standard.™ Two PFDs have applied the Penal Code definition of intoxicated. i.¢.. st

having the normal use of mental or physical faculties by reason of the inoduction of aleahel.

Three other PFDs have considered and applied the alcohol concentration standard.'™

Respondent urges the adoption of a two part definition of intoxicated: “some act of service

bv a Hyatt bartender to a person demonstrating signs of intoxication,” citing Fay-Ray Corporution

S SOAW, Proposal for Decision, TABC v. Sundra Kay Wigley dibia Boot Scoot & Dongw, DNockert No
458-08-088 1, p, 6; SOAH, Proposal for Decision, TABC v, Majarie Beatrice Hajdik d/b/a El Tropical. Bockst Mo, 258
98-1554, p. 6.

25 SOAH. Praposal for Decision, TABCv. Mansard House, Inc. d'b/a Hurricane Harny/Dockat No. 458.-96-
1008, pp. 5-6; SOAH, Proposal for Decision, TARC v. WFKR, Jnc. d/b/a Sugar's, Docket No. 458-97-1255, pp. 12-13
rPenal Code definition is not controiling, but jt does provide some guidance as to what the State of Texas [Inds is
intexication when one is driving).

V¢ 9OAT, Proposal for Decision, T4 BC'v, Manuel Hernandez d/b/a Nera's Cocktail Lounge, Dockel Na. «458-
w6-{739; SOAH, Proposal for Decisian, TABC v. GJSA Lid Compary, et al d/iv/a Crabby Jacks, Docket No. 4358-98-
0607 SOAH, Proposal for Decision, TABC v. Gracielo Gaona Ontiveres d/b/a Chicano Magic, Docket Mo $34-00-
01351; SOAH, Proposal for Decision, TABC v. Ephen Stevens, Inc., d'b/a Anderson Mill Tavern, Docket Na £38-00-
0197; SOAH, Proposalfor Decision, T4 BC v, Rosing L. Deveau d/bla George Washington Lounge, Docket No 452.01-

1577. SOAH, Proposal for Decision, TABC v. My Yong Stephens d/b/a The Doll House, Docket M 458 011579,
SOAH, Proposal for Deeision, TABC v. New Vietoria L.L.C, et al d/b/e Benrigar 's, Docket No, 432.02-270G.

T SOAH, Proposal for Decision, TABC v. 4 & R Entertainment, Inc. Vbla Alice Faye's. DocketNe, 858.03-
1850, p. 2 (applies 16TAC §50.2 [not having normal use] standard to §11.61(b)(14}); SOAH, Proposal tor Decision,
TABC v. Ajlnan Realty, Inc. db/a King’s X, Docket No, 458-03-4304, p. 4{applies 16TAC £50.2 [not having nonmnal
use] standard to §1 1.6 1()(14)); see also SOAH, Proposal for Decision, TABCv Domingo Garcia, Jr, dit/a The Trestle,
Docket No.458-98-1335, p. 9 (applics a “not having normal use™ standard without reference to statute or rulzh

1 SOAH. Proposal for Decision, TABC'v. Mansard House, Inc. dftva Hurricane HarryDocket No. 45596

1008, pp. 5-6 (applies Penal Code definition of per se intoxication: it would be absurd to igmare the stite’s definition
when judging whether Mr. Sparks’ was intoxicated. It could notbe clearer thet Mr. Sparks' blood alcvhs! [evel at the
tme ofthe accident on November 23, 1995, exceeded, by at least half, the standard set out in the Pentat Codde, nthe eves
of the State of Texas, Mr. Sparks was drunk when Mr. Cotton was killed." ); SOAH, Proposa! for Decision X280 v
Yolanda Quintana dibia the Tap Bar and Restaurant, Docket No. 458-03-4305,p. 8 (applies 16 TAC $50.2 [nathaving
normal use] standard and alechol concentration standard to §11.61(0)(14)); SOAH, Proposal for Decision, TAZCy Far
Four Investment, Inc., dba The Hideaway on Dunvale, Docket No. 458-02-1158,p. 2 (applies 16TAC 3.2 nothaving
normal use] standard and alcohol concentration standard to §11.61(b)(14)); s:¢ afso SOAH. Propossl for Decision, in
The AMatitgr of Harvey D. Shaver Poxt No. 8396, Docket No. 458.95.1775, pp 3-4 (discusses binod zicohel
concentration without reference to any statute),
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v. Tex. Alco. Bev. Comm 'n,™ for authority, Fay-Ray does not require any such rule.'” Further, in
Fay-Ray, TABC found that the permittee had both sold or delivered an aleoholic beverave to sn
intoxicated person.and sold or delivered an alcoholic beverage to an obviousty intoxicated purson.'”
Each finding was sustained by the Court of Appeals. ' It is true that the server in Fay 2oy bed
inleraction with the intoxicated person, and that he was obviously intoxicated when she served
him ' Ttis also true that other persons, aside from the server, testified ihat the man in question was
intoxicated, and obviously intoxicated, while on the premises.'” The testimony from the non-server
witnesses sustained the violation finding independent of the server’s testimony.'” Finally. the ALJ
and the Commission found that the individual was intoxicated on the bhasis of a blood test showiny

a concentration of .320,'* which finding was sustained by the Court of Appeals.™’

The ALJ concludes that “intoxication™ as used in § 11.64(b)(14) of the Code cun mean ot
having the normal use of one’s mental or physical faculties by reason of the introduction af alcohol

imo the body, having an alcohol concentration of 0. 080 (orin this case the appiicable (1.130) or more,

' 959 5, W.2d 362, 366 (Tex.App.~Austin 1993, na writ).

™" Fay-Ray’s points of error were (1) the server must have had a specific intentto violate the stawre bafore the
pennits may be canceled; (2) evidence of 3 blood alcohol test was erroneously sdmitted because Lhe governing staune
zt the Hme of accident barred the admissibility of blood test resuits m a civil procesding; (3) unreliablz testimony was
erroneausty admitted as expert testimony at the administrative hearing; (4) severe sanction of revoking the perimts was
arbitrary and capricious and without due process of law; (5) the bar waitress was improperly considered an adverse
witness; and, (6) certain findings of fact which the Cornmission adopted ars not suppotted by substantial evidence. Al
were overmuled, Fav-Ray Corporation v. Tex. Aleo. Bev. Comm'n, 959 S W 2 362, 36%(Tex App.—Austin } 995 no

wiiti{ Fap-Ray Opinton).

! Fay.Ray Opimion at 368. Finding of Fact No. 19, Conclusions 4 & 5, SOAH, Proposal for Decraan. I8¢
v Faw-Rav Corparation d/b/a Chegquers, Docket No. 458-95-1754, p. 19 (Fiw-Ray PFD)

'* Fay-Ray Opinion at 368,

" FawRen: Opinion at 3168; Fay-Ray PFD, Findings of Fact Nos. Sta ], p. 18
Y1 Foy-Rap Opinion at 368,

1 mav-Raw PFD, Findings of Fact Nos, 7 & 8, p. 18; Fay-Ray Opinion at 368,
" Fen-Ray PFD, Findings of Fact Nos. 15 & 16, p. 19.

17 Fay-Ray Opinion at 366-67.
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or both. A person may, but need not be, “obviously intoxicated™ to some degree. A parson. it his
alcohol coneentration is above the legal limit, need not exhibit common indicators of intoxication

to e considered intoxicated for the purposes of § 11.61(b)(14).

Respondent’s formulation, in effect, requires either proof of the server’s knowiedge of the
customer's intoxication, or that the customer’s intoxication must be “obvious.” The Fnr-Rov case
itselfholds that § 11.61(b)(14) requires no proof of scienter.!® Funther, if the legislature had desired
“intoxication” in § 11.61(b)(14) to mean “obviously™ intoxicated. it could have done co z: it did in
Chapter 2 of the Code,'”® or as it did in the Penal Code definition of public intoxication.*" The
alleged ability of Mr. Clopton to “mask™ the physical signs of his intoxication does not render the
ALT's conclusion “absurd,” nor does it fly “in the face of common sense.” Respondent’s masking
argument and proof are not a defense to § 11.61(b)(14). Even Respondent’s expert, [Ir Wimbich,
conceded that Mr. Clopton was intoxicated on December 31, 1998, no matter how well he his 1is

intoxication.

i, Was Mr. Clopton intoxicated?

The overwhelming weight of the evidence demonstrated that Mr. Clopton was intoxicatad

that night:

. Ms. Belcher suspected that Mr. Clopton had been drinking before 2:00 p.nv. on
December 31, 1998.

. Ms. Belcher observed Mr, Clopton drinking some unknown number of beers between
2:00 p.m. and their arrival at Respondent’s hotel at approximately 9:30 p.m.

' Ms. Belcher observed Mr. Clopton drink three beers in the approximately 45 nunutes
they were together at the party.

. Mr. Galven observed Mr. Clopton drinking beer after 10:00 p.m. and before

8 fay-Ray Opinion at 366,

"T85 2.02(b)(1) & 2.03 of the Codc(‘obviously mtoxicated to the exrent that he presented a clzar canvsr fo
bimself and others’).

0 TPC § 49.02(2)(‘intoxicated to the degrec that the person may endanger the person or anfher’)
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midnight.
Mr. Galyen observed Mr. Clopton exhibiting ¢lassic physicul signs of intoxication,

. The man Ms. Haber observed at approximately 12:15 am. (shom the AL beljeves

was Mr. Clopton) appeared intoxicated to Ms. Haber, and showed a lack of judgment
by walking into traffic.
Mr. Clopton tried to run across 2 highway at nighttime wearing dark clothing. =
distinct loss of judgment.

. Mr. Clopton’s BAC was .310 at the tirne of his death.
Mr. Clopton had the equivalent of 16 drinks in his body at the time of his death
Mr. Clopton consumed hetween one and three drinks between 11:20 and p.m. and

12:20 a.m., the last hour of his life.
. Mr. Clopton’s BAC was higher than .250 between 9:20 p.m. and 12:20 a.m., the [

three hours of his life.

Under either definition of intoxication, Mr. Clopton was intoxicated: he was well above the

prevailing legal 1imit of .100 BAC the entire evening, and demonstrated signs of intoxication after

10:00 p.m.

il Did Respondent deliver an 2lcoholic beverage to Mr, Clopian
while he was mtoxicated?

Ms. Belcher's and Mr, Galyen’s testimony unambiguously establish that Mr. Clopton was
drinking beer he ohtained from the bars at Respondent’s hotel. Without contradiction, Dy, Wimbish
established that Mr. Clopton drank at least three beers (apparently Mr. Clopton’s hourly average)
hetween 11:20 and p.m. and 12:20 a.m. Agent Rutledge reported that except in the hotel. there was

no other source of alcohol in the immediate area around Respondent’s hotel and the location where

Mr. Clopton died.

In summary, the ALJ concludes that Respondent delivered an alcoholic beverage t¢ an

imtoxicated person.



10: 00 FAX . TABC

Vagket No. 45%-04-66006 Propasal For Decision fape 2

B. Place or Manner

The parties offered evidence on the methods that Respondent employed during the party 1o
avoid intoxication incidents, particularly with respect to the amount of alcohol that wonld be ser ed
10 2 puest, the training Respondent’s emplovees had received, and the methods Respondent used to
moniter its guests that night. TABC’s investigator testified concerning the violations she brijeved
veece cotrumitted at Respondent’s party. Respondent’s two executives responsible for the planning
and execution of the party testified, Respondent’s training program was analyzed by an expe? i this

field of alcohol awarsness training.
1. Agent Tricia O’Cayce Rutledge

Agent Tricia O’ Cayce Rutledge is an agent with the TABC, and had been emipioyed by the
1ABC forsix years. She was assigned a “source investigation” concerning the death of Mr. Clopton.
A source mmvestigation seeks 1o determine whether alcohol was a factor when death or severy bulily
injury has resulied from a motor vehicle aceident."”! Agent Rutledge prepared a repor! of her

investigation, which was admitted in evidence.'*

As documented in the report,’® Agent Rutledge seized two documents: the “[utura”
Prospectus, and the “Horizon” Prospectus.’ Each provided for self-serve bars in the Futuira and
Horzon rooms.* The report described a “Banquet Prospectus #471874-1" which provided for

I

servers to supply cocktails, wine by the glass, and keg beer by the glass in the Enterprise Ballreorr.

"' Tr.pp. 12728,

42 Tr pp. 129-30; TABC Exhibit 428.

¥ TABC Exhibit #28

" TARBC Exhibit #29, 30, & 31, respectively
Y TABC Exhibit #28, 30, & 31.

e TABC Exhibit #28.
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Agent Rutledge made her determination that Respondent had violated the Code based npon the
documents she had received from Respondent.’ Agent Rutledge asserted that even though sorne
hars were manned, there was 0o way for Respondent to monitor the amount of drinks served te ane
persop. ' She asserted that Respondent utilized “self-service” bars. and had “po contrel aver the
number of drinks sorneone was allowed to drink. There were no drink couponsthat nighi.™'* Azint
Rutledge described the party as an illegal “buy-in,” a scheme in which a patron pays one price {or

alt he can drink, which is impermissible because it promotes intoxication.'**

Agent Rutledge acknowledged that her investigation commmenced in March 2000.7°' She
requested and received a list of Respondent’s employees working the New Year's Eve party. and a
description of their duties; but she did not interview any of these people. She did make a personal
visit to the hotel but did not diagram the rooms used in the party or the layout. She jezumed thar
Respondent had pine security officers and 16 off-duty police working security for the party. Agent
Rutledge did not inguire whether Respondent had a plan for the party, because she did not believe
it important to her investigation.'” Agent Rutledge did not deny that Respondent had a plan for

crenvd control, but considered it lacking because the uniformed officers were not cireniating through

the “general baliroom.™™

" Tr.pp. 144-45
"' TABC Extubit #28.

4% Tr pp. 149-50.

" Tr.p. 150. See 16 TAC § 45.103(¢)(2): Retail licensees and permittees may not sell, serve. er offer o vk
or serve an undetermined quantity of alcoholic beverages for a fixed price or "3l vou can drink™ basis.

1 Tr. pp. 14344
¥ Tr.pp. 145-47

S Trop. 149,
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2. Steven Galyen & Chi Suk Beleher

Mr. Galyen stated that his paid admission to the party covered all the food and alcoholic
beverages a person wanted. He stated that no limits were placed on the amount an aticndze could
dripk; he stated he had at least 12" According to Mr. Galyen. there were a mumber of bars
throughout the facility where aleoholic beverages could be obtained, and the bars were sorved by
different stafl. Respondent did not monitor the amount that Mr. Galyen drank that nighe. He

dizscribed the alcohol as “free-flowing. ™

On the other hand, Ms. Belcher said that when she, Mr. Clopton, and Ms. Belcher areved,
they were given “vouchers™ to be exchanged for drinks."** She testified that Mr. Clopton bad bis
drink coupons, and she had hers.'™ Ms. Belcher was adamant in her testimony that 1hiere were no

unmanned bars at the party.’**
., 3 Peter McMahon

Mr. McMahon was the assistant food and beverage director at Respondent’s hutel inthe vea
leading up to the December 31, 1998, party, He was the “second in commapd”™ oi i paly,
Planning for the party started six months before New Year's Eve.'? Security was planmed. 4 were
detailed instructions for all managers working the party. Detailed planming for the party was the

Respondent’s customary practice; Mr. McMahon satd hew worked on five suchpartic: wher he was

e e e e ———— ———— e —r il

™ Tr. pp. 49-50, 57.
Y5 T pp. 50-52.

5 Ty.p. 233,

=

T orrp. 28

in

* Tr.p. 25

* Tr.pp. 181-82.
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at the DFW Airport property.'®

Mr. McMahon attended a meeting in June 1998 between TABC representatives and the
hospitality industry conceming New Year’s Eve parties. He prepared a memorandumto his superior,
Mi. Michae! Stephens, concerning the meeting.’s’ Mr. McMahon specifically brought the use of
tickets to be exchanged for drinks to the attention of the TABC. He reported that the TARC
representatives wanted to limit patrons’s drinks to the seven to 10 range, but advised that the use of
tickets or coupons was optional.!® He asked abour the proper way 1o describe the provisien of
alcohol and was told that the term “open bar” should not be used in advertisemnents; the TARC
preferred “‘complimentary bar.” .Mr. McMahon learned that the TABC intended to perform
“rigorous” inspections on New Year's Eve and threatened arrest for infractions of the rules. Finally,

ihe TABC stressed server training prior to the event.'®

Mr. McMahon explained that security was provided in-house, by mmanagers and cihe
emplovees, and by off-duty police officers. The in-house personnct wore a unifarm of soris. a bluc
biazer, but nothing to identify them as security per se. There were no incidents the night of
December 31, 1998, that required the intervention of security.'® Mr. McMahon stated security and

“all emplovees” were instructed to watch for intoxicated patrons.'” Mr. McMahon defended the

e . ————

" Tr. pp. 185-86.

“' Tr.p. 187; Respondent’s Exhihit #7, Memorandum from Peter J. McMahon to Michae! Siephens. fuly 30.
1693,

" Tr. pp. 183-85. Agent Ratledge was questioned concering the meeting Respondent’s ageqi harl with
TABC officials which Respondent asserted took place in Jufy 1997, Agent Rutledge explained that she was not avihat
mseting. but spoke to her superior, Lt. Karen Smith. Based upon her conversation with Lt. Smith, Agent Rutledge
ackmowledged that the meeting did take place, that the concept of drink coupons to limit alcohe! consumprion was

discussed at the neeting, and that complimentary bars were unabjectionable so long as coupons werc uted, She
Jisapreed that a drink limit of seven to 10 drinks was recommended by the TABC and asserted that Lt. “mith used xtwo

drick limit. Tr. pp. 147-49, Lt Smith did not testify.
> Tr pp. 183-85
= Tr, pp. 186-87,

" Tr. p. 100,

;-:'i! a9
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seven to 10 drink limit noting that the party was to take place between 6:00 p.m. and [:00 am.
{seven hours), and a full meal was being offered.'*® Mr. McMahon denied that any har was eperated

on a “help-yourself” basis.'s
4, Michacl Stephens

M. Stephens was the food and beverage director of Respondent’s DFW hotel on the evening
in question and was employed there from May 1997 to February 2004, He was responsible for “ail
aspects of the food and beverage operation from hiring, oversecing fzaining, overseeing all ¢lenents
and aspects of day-1o-day operaticns, forecasting, planning, budgeting, financial responsihilities. and
so on.”"*® e was responsible for the entire New Year's Eve party in 1998; he had planned 5
similar events previously. Planning for the party began in mid-1998. Mr. Stephens semt
Mr. McMahon to the TABC sponsored meeting.' Mr. Stephens stated the TABC input caused

Respondent to give patrons eight tickets or coupons to exchange for alcoholic beverages '™

According to Mr. Stephens, the party was scheduled from 6:00 p.m. on December 31, 1998,
to 1:00 a.m. on January 1, 1999. A full buffet was set out in the mwn ballroom. Four different
rooms provided four different types of entertainment. There was nine in-house secunty officers, and
16 DFW DPS officers. The DPS officers were in uniform. The DPS officers worked in tandem with

the in-house security in assigned areas.'”' Approximately 2,100 attended the party. he said.™

Ut Tr.p. 188.

" Tr. pp. 189-90.
™ Tr. pp. 193-04,

1y rp. 195-07,
" Tr pp. 198-200.
' Tr. pp. 200-03,

VR Tr p. 203,
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All Hyatt employees who have occasion to serve or sell aleoholic beverages have alcobn!
awareness training each vear Mr, Stephens testified. In addition, the bartender staif for the New
Year’s Eve party had CARE training at 4:00 p.m. on December 31, 1998, CARE (Contral Alcohol
Risks Effectively) is the hotel association approved alcohol beverage course.™  Mr. Stephens
identified a memorandum he prepared outlining the responsibility of each department in the hotel
with respect to the party.'” He specifically emphasized that the bartenders should be alert for
potential “CARE" incidents and to be prepared to react appropriately.'” Mr. Stephens produced the
CARE manual in use on the date of the party and the video presentation Respondent’s employees
watched on December 31, 1998.'% Mr. Stephens personally observed the bartending staff beipg

instructed that afternoon.'”

Mr. Stephens specifically denied that there were any unmanned bars available to the general
public or operated on a self-serve basis.'™ Mr. Siephens explained that the “Futura” Prospectus and
the “Horizon™ Prospectus seized by Agent Rutledge were “green rooms” for Respondsat™s
entertainment that night, namely, Jack Mack and the Heart Attack in the Futura Room, and Freddie
Jones and the Zone in Horizon. These rooms were not open to the general public, but were break
rooms for the entertainers. Alcoholic beverages were supplied, but a server was in attendance in
each room to exclude persons not authorized to be present. A special wrist band was issued to the
entertainers and their entourage to permit entry. There was aiso security posted in the general arca

of these rooms.:™

"™ Tr. pp. 204, 222-23; Respondent’s Exhibit #9, Conrolling Alcohol Risks Effectivelv (Edunationa) Trstinee
of'the American Hotel & Mote) Associntion, 1993); Respondent’s Exhibit £10. Video Tape: CARE for Servers.

'™ Tr. p. 204; Respondent’s Exhibit #8, Memorandum from Michae! Stephens to all Hyaut Regeney 1 W
departments, December 1§, 1008,

* Ty, pp. 205-07.
T OTr, pp. 207-08, 222.23; Respondent’s Exhibit #9, Respondent's LExhibit #10
" Te p. 208.
" Ty, p. 209,
' Tr. pp. 210-14; TABC Exhibit #30; TABC Exhibit #31.
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Mr. Stephens asserted that Respondent had not been cited by the TABC for serving an
intexicated person prior to Mr. Clopton’s death, or afterward.™ He averred that the potice did 1ot
investigate Respondent after Mr. Clopton’s death. Mr. Stephens was first questioned by Agen:
Rutledge in August 2000. Agent Rutledge did not request to speak to any of Pespondent's
bavtenders. Mr. Stephens stated that he cooperated fully with the TABC.'*' Mr. Stephens denjed thut
Agent Rutledge asked him if Respondent had self-serve bars at the partv and dented teliing ber that
Respondent did.'s Mr. Stephens stated that Mr. Galyen's testimony that alcohol was avaiiable on

a selfiserve basis was not true.'™
5. Nancy Zamora

Ms. Zamora is a Tennessee-certified-aleohol-server trainer. She is also certified in TIP3,
or Training for Intervention ProcedureS, a nationally recognized program. She has trained over
5000 servers in the past 12 years.'™ Ms. Zamora reviewed both the CARE program utilized by
Respondent'™  and the TABC seller-server training information on the TABC website™ and

her

cempared the two. In her opinion, they are “essentially the same.

Ms. Zamora stated that the purpose of an aleohol server training program is o {raiti seyvars

to recognize intoxication. The trainee is taught 1o look for *behavioral cues,” and “how to observe

" Tep. 215.

"L Tr. pp. 215-16.

% Trop 217
Trop. 217
Tr. pp. 255-56

* Respondent’s Exhibit #9; Respondent’s Exhibit #10.

Respondent’s Exhibit #11, Printout of TABC Seller Training Program information frors
hrtni//wanw tabe.state rx.us/liccom/seller

Tr pp. 257-38
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and how toidentify when a customer’s behavior changes.”** Analcohol drinker’s behavior changes
Ly loss of inhibition, judgment, reaction, and coordination. Different characteristics or waits indicate
losses of different faculties. Under the training. servers are to look for the emergence of these traits
every time they fill an order.™ Ms. Zamora described the common indicators of intexication
“bloodshot, unfocused eyes; slurred speech; smell of alcohol on the breath: mental confusic

impaired motor skills; dishevelment; impaired balance; and signs of nausea or loss of hladder and

bawel control. ™
6. Training Materials

TABC minimum course requirements with respect to the detection of intoxication require

ins'ruetion on the common indicators Ms. Zamora mentioned. The course must also instruct on the

“warnifgz signs of illegal intoxication: development of one or mure common indicator, heawd

el

altercations, and/or rapid or pronounced changes in mood, behavior or emotional state,

An approved course must also discuss “atypical drinkers,” those whose “experience and
‘alerance may mask intoxication,” and the “special efforts required to detect intoxication in sonte

very experienced drinkers.” **? In particular, the course must “describe ways to detert an atypics
¥ exp P ) !

intoxicated person through methods such as drink counting, conversations calculated to re

veul

emotional stability or common indicators which might not otherwise be manifest. ™ " ARE wains

® Tr. p, 258

" Trop. 259

"’ Tr. p. 26). This list is repeated in Ms. Zamora’s TIPS materials as well. Tr. p. 262: Respendent’s Exfubit
712, TIPS for On Premise {Health Communicarions, Inc., 2004).

19 Respondent’s #11.
* Respondent’s #1 1.

W16 TAC § 50.330)(5)(A).
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that “sorneone who doesn™t ook or even act drunk may, in fact, be legally intoxicated,”
Respandent’s materials mention “guests who . . . are more likely than other guests to drink teo much
aleohol.”™™ However. the issue of tolerance and masking of intoxication is not discussed, as it is in
other materials admitted in evidence.'™ For examnple, Ms. Zamora® TIPS materials warn thst

‘tolerance can make assessing your guests a little harder.™” The manual states:

Having a high tolerance has no effect on a person’s BAC level or level of
intoxication. Just because they aren’t showing the typical cues doesn’t mean they are

not impaired. One thing 10 warch out for is a heavy smell of alcohol on a percon’s

breath. '™

Guests who drink frequently tend to have a high tolerance. This means they may be
able to hide the behavioral cues that would otherwise tefl vouthey are intoxicated.'™

Respondent’s CARE materials describe the signs of intoxication tn a fashion similar fo tiw
TABC course requirements, breaking them into groupings around joss of inhibition, mdmpens,
reaction, apnd coordipation, and differing characteristics or traits indicating losses of diffsvent
- 230

faculties.

An approved course must teach sellers to monitor customers using such technigoes as:

‘ (Counting drinks and using a BAC Chart
interviewing and rating customers prior to sale. Being alert to and probing for hidden

indicators and warning signs.
Noting customer's initial mood and conduct and watching for changes in meod or

™ Respondent’s Exhibit#9, p. 5{emphasis inoriginal). Respondent’s Bxhibit #10 offars the same informimon
1¢ Respondent™s Exiubit #9.

* Respondent’s Exhibit #9, p. 39.
1% Cemmpare Respondent’s Exhibit A9 swvish Respondent’s Exhibit #1272, pp. 6, 8

" Respopdent’s Exhibit #12, p. 6.

** Respondent's Exhibit #9, p. 51
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behavior
. Observing customer interactions

Reinterviewing and rerating customers prior to each additional sale.™'

A BAC card allows a server to estimate a customer’s weight and assoclate that weight wish
a aumber of drinks (making allowance for the passage of time) to estimate whether a customer s
poesibly impairad, impaired, or legally intoxicated. " Respondent CARE program agserts thal BAL
cards only have “limited practical application, ™ and advocates the use of a “traffic light system ™ 7
The traffic light system allows alcohol service to a guest who is sober, or in the green. The sysiern
advocates caution, as in yellow, as the guest continues to drink, and a halt to service. a red light
before the guest becomes intoxicated. This systern relies on observation, dnnk counting. and

communication between servers and bartenders, ™

Respondent’s CARE manual warns that “some situations require special alcohol service

[rocedures,” in particular “hanguets, meetings, receptions. and other special events {that] make it

i raore difficult to control alcohel risks effectively. ™ Hotels such as Respondent are warned £t i
must make sure the intoxicated guest does not leave the premises.” Servers prustuse the traffic byl

eystern and teamwork to “menitor and control alcohol consumption. ™"

Respondent’s Exhibit #11.

*2 Respondent’s Exhibit #9, p. 43,
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T Discussion

a Staff’s argnment

Staff argues that § 109.535 of the Code requires Respondent to have control of every phase
of the distribution of alcoholic beverages on its premises, and § 11.6 {{B)(7) tequires Respondent nat
winlate the general welfare and safety of the people in conducting jts business. The Commission’s
rules with respect to server training set “standards” for the detection of intoxicated persens™ and
promote {he general welfare apd safety of the people.”” In particulur, Staff asserts that Recpondent
could not adequately contro) or safely maintain its premises because:

of overcrowding;

. its “buy-in” plan promoted intoxication;
. of lack of security looking on the floor for intoxicated persons;
the pumber of drinks any guest consumed could not be monitored:
. servers did not engage the guests in conversation; and
. of 1ts usc of self-service bars.
b. Respondent’s Argument

Respondent states it conducted the party in a manner protective of the geparal welfare and
public safery. Mr. McMzhon attended the TABC sponsored meeting six months betore the puriy,
Mr. Stephens prepared for the party with the information provided by Mr. MeMzhen in minid. Tn
narticular, Respondent followed the Commission's suggestions that drinks be limited and that server
received training before the party. Mr. Stephens drew up a detailed memorandwm and circalafed it
to sl employees working the party. Security was provided in the form of 16 palice afficers working

with pine m-house secnrity officers.

Respondent notes that there were no other reported incidents at the party attended by ' 100

" 16 TAC § 503(1)5).

16 TAC § 503(0)(11)(A)
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persans and reyards this as evidence that the manner in which it gave the party was consistent with
the general welfare and public safety. Respondent also asserts thatthe fack of evidence that no gusst
ssed more than their allotted eight drink coupons shows that Respondent’s staff and sorvers were
acting responsibly. Respondent cites the Staff with hypocrisy: Mr. McMahon (and Respondent) s
warned that TABC would exert a heavy presence on New Year's Eve and that servers violntmy; e
law would be subject to arrest, but Staff waited 18 months after the event to investgate Mr.

Clopron’s death.
<. Analysis

Taking each of the Staff"s points in order, the ALJ concludes that the nianner in wiich the
Fespondent conducted the New Year’s Eve Party did not promote the general welfare and safete of

the people in conducting its business and was not organized to detect intoxicated persans,

L. Overerowding and Insufficient Staffing

Respondent hosted 2.100 guests in four ballrooms. Respondent employed 120 staft, S0 of
whom were involved in serving aleohol. The throng at the party was not described as over-crowded.
in fact, Mr. Stephens wai disappointed in the attendance, noting that previcus parties b
accommeodated as many as 4,000.2” As Respondent argued, there were no reporied incidens within
or around the hotel itself*® The ALJ cannot agree that the facilities were over-crawded of

nsufficiently starfed.

ii. “Buav-[n” Plan

The evidence does not support the conclusion that the Respondent was offering & b

1 the partypoers. Ms. Belcher, Mr. Stephens, and Mr. McMahon were clear that cobpuns weis

Ty p. 218,

Y This is e as far as the record gocs in the absence of any pohee repart
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delivered 1o guests. which were to be exchanged for drinks, Staff has prodiced no ¢ ivae 4o
Respondent offered to “‘sell or serve an undetermined quantity of aleaholic heversges {or o 1124

pitce or [on a] "afl vou can drink” basis. ™" The ALJ cannot find that Respondent promaied a “hu-

4t
e
i,

iti.  Inadequate Staffing or Security Looking for Intoxicuted Persons

Respondent deployed nine in-house security officers, and 16 uniformed DFW D3P & oificers,
1Txey worked in tandem in assigned areas. Aside from Agent Rutledge’s assertion that he security
was inadequate, Staff offered no evidence concerning the layout of the hallrooms. thair
configuration, how security was coordinated, or any other factor to allow the ALJ to judpe the
adequacy of the security on the floor. Balanced against the fact that Mr. Clopton was intoxicaicd and
rot located while at the party, is the fact that 16 poficemen charged with keeping the prace oade oo
arrests that night, The ALY cannot find that Respondent provided inadequate stathing or scoirti

locking on the floor for intoxicated persons.

iv. Number of Drinks Not Monitored

Respondent’s point that no guest used more than the allotted eight drink coupons shows that
Respondent’s staff and servers were acting responsibly mijsses the mark, Mr, Mchfahon's detense
of the etght drink coupon system, that the eight allewed drinks equaled about one per houor (the peres
was eight hours long, from 6:00 p.m. to ]:00 2.m.), and that a finl meal was offered w o5 e
effects of alcohol, assumes that each guest would drink one per hour, and eat a full maud. Hhe
avidence from Ms. Belcher, Mr. Galven, and Mr. Stephens shows that the evening started slow, sath
mote people appearing later in the evening. For example, Ms. Belcher, Mr. Clopton. and My, Galyer
appeared at 9:00 p.m. or later. This compression of the time element points mu the second,
unexpressed problem withthe coupon system. No one particular surver was able to {or could or didi
observe how quickly a particular guest, such as Mr. Clopton, was drinking. Ms. Clopion had Shirec

beers in the first hour he was present at the party, and, according to Dr. Wimbish. another throw in

i

16 TAC § 45.103(c)(3).
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the last hour he was at the party.

Respondent’s CARE materials stress that, in addition to the number of drinks , “what a guest
is drinking and how quickly it is consumed are also important items to note.”?™ [f a sraver used =
RAC chart with reference 10 Mr. Clopton, the server would have had reason to believe that he was

nearly impaired in the first hour he was at the party '

The ALJ concludes that the manner in which the Respondent conducted the New Year's Iive
Party did not promote the general welfare and safety of the people in conducting its business,

hecause a puest’s rate of consumption could not be monitored.

v, Servers Did Not Fngage the Guests in Conversation

As noted above. an approved server course must discuss “atypical drinkers. ' those whose
“experience and tolerance may mask intoxication,” and the “spccial efforts required 10 detect
mtoxication in some very experienced drinkers.” ?** In partienlar the course must “describe ways to
Jdetect an atypical intoxicated person through methods such as drink counting, conversatiors
calculated to reveal emotional stability, or [observing] common indicators which might not ctherwise
bz manifest.!” Respondent’s CARE manual warmns that “some situations require special alconio!
service procedures,” in particular “banquets, meetings, receptions. and other special events {that]

make it more difficult to control alcohol risks effectively.”"® Respondent’s materials also mention

' Respondent’s Exhibit #9, p.22.

5 Mr. Clopton weighed 190 pounds. TABC Exhibit #4. Assuming Mr. Clopton started drinkiag whra hs
amved at the party, three drinks in one hour placed Mr. Clopton's BAC at approximately 0.06 according to the 1341
chart offered by Respondent. Respondent’s #11,

s Respondent’s #11
7 16 TAC § 50.3()(SXA).

1t pespondent’s Exhibit #9, p. 61.
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“enests who . . are more likely than other guests to drink too much alcohol.”™" Hewever me fsm o
of tolerance and masking of intoxication is not discussed in the CARE course nor are tie “spocii
alcoho! service procedures.” Further, hotels such as Respondent are warned that it must make sure

the intoxicated guest does not leave the premises,” something that did not occur with respectio M e,

Clopton.

The ALJ acknowledges that Respondent’s servers received a refresher conrse on thw
afternoon of the party. However, Respondent offered no evidence of what “special alcobal service
procedures” for a high attendance party were instituted or followed, aside from the cight couvron
offer and the buffet supper. Further, Respondent nffered no evidence of how it traincd its servers
1o deal with the “guests who . . . are more likely than other guests (o drink too much alcohel” and.
in particular, how to deal with “atypical drinkers.” Respondent position that since such “masked”
drinkers are nearly impossible to detect any penalization of its failure 13 “absurd™ ignores the
TABC s requireraent that it be prepared to do so. The TIPS program notes that un ntvpieai drinie

will have a heavy smell of alcohol on his breath, something that can not be masked by tolerance w4

psvehological preparation.

The ALY concludes that the manner in which the Respondent conducted the New Year's Fve
Party did not promote the general welfare and safety of the people in conduciing its Lnsness,
because it instituted no special procedures for the party and did not adequately tramr: its serves o

the danger of atypical drinkers.

vi. Self-Service Bars

The evidence conclusively demonstrates that the two self-service bars in the Futura and
Horizen rooms were not accessible to the peneral party guest, and that each bar tn fact had atieiined

server on hand. The ALJ cannot find against Respondent bused on its use of self-service bars.

g, p. 39

B g4 p. 61
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vii,  Summary

Tosum up. the ALI concludes that the manner in which the Respondent conducted the Mow
Year’s Eve Party did not promote the general welfare and safety of the people in condncting its
Isiness, because (1) a guest’s rate of consumption could not be monitored; (2} Respondent
mstituted no special procedures for the party; and (3) Respondent did not adequately irain it3 servers

10 the danger of atypical drinkers.
IV. PENALTY

Staft” argues that cancellation is mandated because Respondent’s conduct resulted in pr.
Clopton”s death and a undetermined number of intoxicated persons. Staff asserts that the supposed
TARC authorization of the eight colupon plan does not excuse or mitigate Respondent’s vioiations.
Respondent did not follow its own training policy because its plan did not allow for drink sounting.

ard on keeping a drink counting record.

Respondent characterizes Staff” srequest to cancel Respondent’s permits as “wnsubsaniated
and reprchensible.” Respondent has an “unblemished” violations record with the TARC. The J&
month delay in TABC's investigation belies the seriousness the Staff now attaches to the mcident,
if snspension was warranted, the Staff would have begun an immediate investigation. Respondert
asserts. The party spawned no other incidents subject to administrative penalty. Finallv. Mr
Clopton’s representatives settled their claims against Respondent, whicls is {Respondernt soviia

“tlear indication” that Respondent was not negligent.

The AL doss not recommend a cancellation of Respondent’s permits. Fiist, there is no
direct evidence that one of Respondent’s servers delivered an alcoholic beverape 1o any person who
was exhibiting signs of imoxication on that New Year's Eve. There isno evidence thot Resporident
acted lawlessly or with flagrant disregard for the general welfare or public satzty. Finally

Respondent’s record does not demonstrate a long term series of Code violations or polics arivry



2005 10:03 FAX on e
’ Pali Fad -~ TAPB(

Decket No, 158-04-6606 Proposal For Deeision Pase 43

tzal normally accompany a decision to cancel a perpait
A Applicable Law

The TABC may suspend for not more than 60 days or cancel a permit for 2 vislation o
§ 11.61 of the Code.**" This proposal has found that Respondent violated § 11.61(bj(13) with
respect to Mr. Clopton,and §11.61(b)(7) in three particulars with respect to the manner in which the
New Year's Eve party was conducted. The two violations should be treated separately beceuse of

the ¢ffect of § 11.64(a) on the violation of § 11.61(h)(14).
1 §8§ 11.61(b)(14) & 11.64(2) of the Code

Section 11.64(a) sets out the general rule that if the TARBC is authorized to suspend a perm,
the permittes should have the opportunity to pay a civil penalty.?” If the permiftee has violated
3 11.6H{)(14), however, the TARC may deny the permittee the privilegs of paying a penalty, Under
the statie’s authority. the Commission has adopted a rule to determine when a suspension shov!d

be imposed.”* The Commission wiil consider:

. The type of permit or license held by the violating licensee or permittes and whetha;
the sale of alcoholic beverages constitutes the primary or partial source of the
licensee or permittee’s business;

. The type of violation or violations charged:

The licensee's or permittee's record of past violations; and
Any aggravating or ameliorating circumstances,”’ which may include but are not
timited to:

. Whether the violation was caused by intentional or reckless conduct

by the licensee or permittee;

& 11.61(h) of the Code,
2§ 11.64fa) of the Codz.
o id

16 TAC § 37.61(b)
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The number, kind and frequency of violations of the Alcoholic
Beverage Code and rules of the Commission commitied by the
licensee or permittee;

Whether the violation caused the serious bodily injury or death of

another; and/or
. Whether the character and nature of the licensee's or permittee's
operation are reasonably calculated to avoid violations of the Code

and rules of the Commission.*”

Assunming that the Commission finds that the permittee should be allowed 10 pay a pensity,
the Standard Penalty Chart proseribes & minimum 10-day to amaxirmum 15-day suspension fora first
offense 2% The amount of the civil penaity may not be less than $150 or mare than $25.400 fur ench
day the permit was to have been suspended.®” The facts presented in the hearing are the detsrmining
Factors as to the sufficiency of the penalty assessed.  **® The amount of the penalty “rrust be

appropriate for the nature and seriousness of the violstion. " Factars that should be consielerad wo

* The tvpe of license or permit held;
The type of violation;
v [he permittee’s or licensee's previous viclations; and

Any aggravating or ameliorating circumstances concemning the violation, including

those enumerated in Section 11.64(c),”™ to wit:
That the violation could not reasonably have been prevented by the

permittee by the exercise of due diligence;

v That the permittee was entrapped;

. That an agent, servant, or employee of the permirtee violated this
code without the knowledge of the permittce or licensee;

. That the permittee did not knowingly violate the Code;

That the permittee has demonstrated good faith, including the taking
of actions to rectify the consequences of the violation and to deter

3is ")‘r:r

“* 16 TAC § 37.60(a), Standard Penalty Chart
7§ 11.64(a) of the Code.
* 16 TAC § 37.60(g).

* § 11.641(a) of the Code,
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furure violations; or

- That the violation was a technical one.**!

The amount of the penalty may not be based upon the volume of alcoholic beverages soli.
the receipts of the business, the taxes paid, or the financiai condition of the permitice or licensey., *
The civil penalty is not imposed on Respandent “but is merely offered as an altermative 10 suspens,
of [Respondent’s} pepmits under the Alcoholic Beverage Code. [Respondent] has rhe option o
paying the fipe to avoid suspension. [t} is not required to do se.”” ™’ While the wrount of civil
penafty most be set with the above factors in mind, the Commission has the discretion 10 set g
penalty within the prescribed range. ™ A civil penalty will become excessive and illegal when it

“hecomes so manifestly violative of the constitutional prohibition against excessive {ites as to shinck

Urz gense of mankind.”?
2. §1L61(b)(7) of the Code

Respondent is entitled to have the opportunity to pay a civil penalty for «olating

$11.61(b)7) of the Code.”™® The Standard Penalty Chart proscribes a minimum 1 3-3ay sustension

2§ 11.64(c] of the Code,

28 11.641(b) of the CodeA civil penelty, ncluding cancellation of a permit, may not be (e pvscd i the L8
af s criminal prosecution in which the defendant was found not guilty, the criminal charges were dismissed, of ther has
potbeen final adjudication. 72 § 11 641(c). Since neither Petitioner nor Respondent oftered any evidence of a criming!
prosecution against Respondent, § 11.641(c¢) has no application.

D Wishnow v, Texas Alcoholic Beverage Cort'n, 757 S.W 2d 408, 407 (Tex App.— Hons [14” Dist] 1988,
wnt denied)

3 See Tevas Health Care Information Council v. Seron Aealth Plan, Ine.. 94 S W S 84T 850 1 Lev dpp
Austip 2002, per. denied),

&% Pennington v, Singletfon, 606 §.W 2d 682, 690 (Tex, 1980);, Tex. CoNST. Ant ], § 13 (wucessive bal aiall
a0t be reguired, nor excessive fines imposed. nor crued or wnusual punishment inflicted)

29 % []1.64(5) of tha Code,

L F
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up to 60-day maximum for a first offense.””” The penalty amount is determined 1 the G

deseribed above.
7. Should Respondent be allowed to pay a penalty for violating § 11.61(bj(1¢)?

As noted above, Respondent holds a mixed beverage permit, mixed beverage late hours
permit. and beverage cartage permit.”" Respondent is & hotel, and 1ts primary source of incenis is
fTom innkeeping and not the sale of alcoholic beverages. The sale ot alcohol is only a nartia! soune
of Respondent’s business. Delivery of an alcoholic beverage to an intoxicated persen s’ homsth,
safety and welfare violation.™* Respondent has no violations prier to this event and had one
warming a few months subsequent to the party.®® The issue is aggravated by rthe death of Mr.
Clopton, to which Respondent™s services contributed. Respondent’s contriburion was got
intentional. Respondent conducted some planning for the party, including server refresher irmirmy
and considered the consequences of its party. It was not reckiess. Turther, Respondent’s prucny of
LUode violations speaks to the character and nature of its alcohol operation, which apprears 10 be

reasonahly designed to avoid violations of the Code, although it failed in this instanve.

Mr. Clopton’s death militates strongly in faver of unrelieved suspension of Responcant’s
permits. Respondent’s otherwise exemplary record weiphs as strangly in allowing Respondent 1o
pay apenalty. The ALJ concludes that Respondent should be allowed to pay a penaliv for violuting

$ L1 14).

2716 TAC 837 60(a), Sandard Pepalty Chart.
2% TABC Exhibit #27.
™ 16 TAC § 37.60(s), Standard Penalty Chart; § 11.61(b) of the Code,

&0 T ARC Exhibit 827,
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. “What Iength of suspension and amount of penalty should e imposed upon Zespendend
for vielating § 11.61(h)(14)?

The Standard Penalty Chart proscribes aminimum 10-day to amaximum I3-day suspensiong
for a first offense violation of § 11.61(b)(14). The statute allows up to a 60-day suspension, Hhe
ALJ recommends that the Commission follow the chart because Respondent has o tfered cvidencs
that Mr. Clopton may well have masked hisintoxication.”' The Code allows a wide range o enaity

arncunts per day: not less than $150 or more than $25,000.

Respondent was not entrapped. No evidence suggests that an agent, servans. ot crmplivee
of Respondent violated the Code with the knowledpe of Respondent. Respondent did rom ko iy
vinlate the Code., However, the violation was not technical.  The violation could have besn
prevented by an exeraise of due diligence because the Respondent, as found above, didd not monitor
lis puests’ rate of consumption, instituted no special procedures for the party, and did rot adeguziely
rainits servers to the danger of atypical drinkers. Further, Respondent has not offered anv evidence
thar it took actions to rectify the consequences of the violation and 10 deter furare viviationz, Fisl,
Racpondent has stood by the masking defense when the Commission’s rules requure it to txke wiops
to detect arypical drinkers. Second, serious questions concerning Respondent’s gand Taith were

vaived when Mr. Stephens testified 1n response fo Respondent’s counsel’s question:

Q- Did you do an jnternal investigation concerning the death of David Clopton?

A [ was made aware -- of internally, I couldn’t speak to that. That wenidu'tbo a roadm
I was informed the next day that an accident had occurred. And I was gropred from
that property three months later, and then other than just the comrespondence. Tuasn 't

privy to any investigative matters. >

Mr. Stephens testimony suggests that no investigation was carried out by Respondoni. and ne vepon

of one was offered into evidence, Certainly, if anyone should be privy to an sucl; iavesgtigution

* This 13 frue as far as the servers' raining went. The Commission nury choase to igniore ©is powd and assess
a different suspension peried. as authorized by the Commission’s rules. 16 TAC § 37.60(g).

“Tr p. 189
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waould be Mr. Stephens. Even if the details and conclusions of such an investigation were kept froim:
Mr. Stephens as a litigation stratagem, the steps taken to forestall any future occurrences could pave
been offered in some other manner. Based upon the factors noted, the ALJ recorsmends tiir
Respondent permits be suspended for the maximum period of 15 days for vielation of

$ 11.61(b)(14).

The Commission can set a penalty between $150 per day and $25,000 per day, A penalty of
$150 per day would be inadequate and a penalty of $25,000 per day intemnperate. In other conlesicd
cases involving alcohol service to an obviously intoxicated person that contributed to g death. i
canceliation of the permits was recommended.™® In a case in which the person served swas
intoxicated, but not obviously intoxicated, and which resulted in a fatality, the ALJ recommended
a, suspension for 60 davs or a penalty of $60.000.%* In cases not involving a fartality. some PFD’s
have recommended a 60-da}"suspcnsion or a $9,000 penalty,™ 15 days or $15,000 in licuof fh
suspension, ™ 60 days with an alternative civil penalty of $60,000.7* and a suspension of 20 days
ora $40.000 penalty.”® Each of these recommendations were, of course, dependent on the facts that
were proved during the hearing. They are offered to show that a range of monetary penalties have
been recommended to and accepted by the Commission. In some of these cases, the Alls

consideredt the permittee’s daily income from alcohol sales in setting the penalty. which is

> SOAH, Propasal for Decision, 74BC v. Gridiron Sports Bars, Inc. d/b/a BroncoSporrs e & Grell, Docket
No. 458-95-1737: SOAH, Proposal for Decision, FABC v, Fay-Ray Corporaticn d/b/a Chequers, Diozkat N 45395

1754,
“* SOAH, Proposal for Decision, TABC v, WFKR, Ino. dba Sugar's, Docket No_ 458.07-1255

#* SOAH, Propoaal for Decision, TABC v, Tejas Village Club, Docket No. 453-96-09387,

*¢ SOAH, Proposal for Decision, 74BC v. Mansard House, Inc. d/b’a Fhwricane Harrp/SiocketNo 458
1008

T SOAH, Proposal for Decision, TAB8C v. Maruel Hernandez dib/a Nero 's Cocktaid Lonnge, Dackatilo 452-
060739,

¥ SOAH, Proposal for Decision, TABC v. CISA Ltd Company, et al dfb/a Crably Jacks, Daog

0602
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umpermissible under enrrent law.*

(Considering the case as a whole, the ALJ further recommends that Responcent be alioaad
to pay acivil penalty of 875,000, representing $5.000 a day, in Heu of serving the 15 day suspensien
The ALT considers this amount appropriate because it is within the permissible statutory range 1<
on the lesser end of the range, is comrmensurate with earlier equally serious violations, aod is

intended to account for the Respondent’s lack of remedial measures.®

o What length of suspension and amount of penalty shounld be impesed upon Respondent
for violating § 11.61(b)(7)?

P
]
s

The law allows Respondent’s permits to be suspended for a minimum of 15 daysupte o 3
day maximum for violating § 11.61(b}7). Delivery of an alcoholic beverage to an intaxicated
person is a “health, safety and weifare violation. 7 As previouisy mentioned, Raespondent has
committed essentially no violations of the Code prior to this event. Respondent was not entrapped,
and the violations were not technical. Respondent knowingly violated the Code. The violationcould
have been prevented by an exercise of due diligence because the Respondent, as found ahove, couid
bave required its servers to monifor its guests’ rate of consumption, could have institured speciul
procedures for the party, and did not adequately train its servers to the danger of atypical drinkers,
Further, Respondent has not oftered any evidence that it took actions to rectify the consequense:. of

the violation and to deter future violations.

The ALJ recommends that Respondent permits be suspended for the maxirmn periad of 60
days for the violations of § 11.61(b)(7). The ALJ firther recommends that Respondent be atiowed
(o pay a civil penalty of $300,000, representing $5,000 a day, in licu of serving the suspension. The

amount of $35 000 a day is appropriate for the reasons stated above.

“% 5 1),641(b) of the Code.

#Y The Comumssion may choose (0 jgnore this point apd assess n different penaity. as =othovezed by the
Commnission’s rules. 16 TAC § 37.60(g).
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V. FINDINGS OF FACT

The Texas Alcobolic Beverage Commission (TABC) issued mixed beverage permut it

209547, mixed beverage late hoors permit LB-209548, and beverage cartage permit PF-
209549 to Airport Marina Hotel, Inc. (Respondent).

Respondent’s licensed premises are located at Dallas/Fort Worth (DFW) Intermaiona
Alrport, Arca U, Grapevine, Tarrant County, Texas.

Respondent conducted a New Year's Eve party from 6:00 p.m. on Decernber 31, 1998, 1o
1:00 am, on January |, 1999.

Respondent’s planning for the party started six months hefore the date. Security was
planned, as were detailed instructions for all managers working the party. Detailed pannisy
for the party was the custom of Respondent.

Mr. Stephens was the food and beverage director of Respondent’s DFW hatel an the sveming
1 question.

Mr. Stephens was responsible for the entite New Year's Eve Party.

3. full buffet was set out in the main ballroom. In four different rooms, four different evpes
of entertaimment were provided.

There were a number of bars throughout the facility where alcoholic beverages couldd be
obtained, and the bars were served by different staft.

There were no unmanned bars or self-serve bars at the party.

Respondent gave patrons eight tickets or coupons to exchange for alcoholic beverages

Approximately 2,100 persons attended the party.

Respondent provided nine in-house security officers and 16 DFW DPS officers. The DPS
officers were in uniform. The DPS officers worked in tandem with the - fioise secunty
officers in assigned areas.

The in-house personnel wore a uniform of sorts, a blue biazer but nothing fo idenuly them
as security per se.

Security and all oRespondent ‘s employees were instructed to watch for inloxicated patrons.

There were no incidents the night of December 31, 1998 that required the 1atzrvention of
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security.

16, The bartender staff for the New Year's Eve party had CARFE traiming ar .00 pom o
[December 31, 1998,

17. CARE (Control Alcohol Risks Effectively) is the hotel association approved alcobwed
heverage course,

18, Mr. Stephens specifically emphasized that the bartenders should be alert ror peiential
“CARE" incidents and be prepared to react appropriately.

Mr. Clopton at the Party

19 David W. Clopton drank excessively when alone, could net function without drinking, and
could not control his intake.

2 My, Clopton could consume 12 to 30 beers a day.

My My, Clopton was more normal after drinking than not: when he did not drink he was wweniy
pervous, jittery, and stressed.

22 Chi Suk Belcher was with Mr. Clopton on December 31, 1998, afier 2:00 pm 1o
approximately 10:30 p.m.

23 Mr. Clopton was in a good mood and normal when Ms. Belcher first savw Mr. Clopton at 200
[0,

24, Mr, Clopton and Ms. Belcher had some beers between 2:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m
2% Mr Clopron then attended Respondent’s New Year's Eve party.

6. Mr, Clopton, Ms. Belcher, and their friend Ms. Mobely arrived at Respondent’s bietsl
hetween 9:00 and 9:30 p.m.

27.  When they paid to enter the party, they were given “vouchers™ to be exchanged for drinds.
28 Mr, Clopton did have some food from the huffet at the party just after they srrived.

29. Mr. Clopton did not have slurred specch, bloodshot eyes, or a stumbling gait.

30. Mr. Clopton had three beers while eating over a period o1 30 to 45 minutes

31 Steven Chad Galyen also attended the New Year’s Eve party at Respondent’s hotel Mr.
Galyen knew Mr. Clopton as a casual acquaintance and saw Mr, Clopton several times that
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night.

Mr. Galyen first saw Mr. Clopton at 9:30 p.m. Mr. Clopton appeared soher il that time,
M. Galyen next saw Mr. Clopton at 10:00 p.m. and again Mr. Clopton appearsd sober
When Mr. Galyen next saw Mr. Clopton at 10:30 p.m.. Mr. Clopton appeared intoxicated

The last time Mr. Galyen saw Mr. Clopton was 1 1:30 p.m.; Mr. Clopton was not in contrel
of himsell.

Patty Haber worked for “Park & Fly.” a business associated with the DFW Intarnmices
Adjrport, on January 1. 1999.

Ms. Haber was operating a shuttie bus on the Terminal 4-E Loop Roadway inside the ajrport.
Ms. Haber saw a man walking across the loop roadway toward the infield.

The man was wearing ared shirt, darker pants, no coat; was very tall; and had dach, shurt
Pair.

The raan Ms. Faber saw was Mr. Cloplon.

1]

Ms. Haber stopped her bus, opened the driver's window, and shouted at Mr. Clopton to el
off the roadway or he would be hit.

Ms. Haber estimated the time to be after 12:00 midnight, but not later than 12,14 aan.

The garage where Patty Haber saw Mr. Clopton walking 1s near the entrance o the hotel

Fatal Accident

44

Robert McMillan attended the New Year's Party at Respondent’s hotel, arriving netwan
8:00 and 9:00 p.m. on December 31, 1998, and leaving at 12:05 to 12:10 am. en Japuary 1,
1999,

Mr. McMillan left the hote] and drove southbound on the main airport highway (Intermationz]
Parkway) in the center lane.

Mr. Clopton appeared suddenly on the right hand side of the roadway and began 1orging
across. Mr. McMillan swerved to the right to avoid Mr. Clopton. Mr. Clopton then “did an

-

about face™ and ran back the way he had come. Mr. Clopton froze in front of Mr. Mo illan's
vehicle, and it ran over hinm.
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47.  The accident toak place about one-half mile south of the Respundent’s hotel. The focarrmn
where Mr. Clopton was run-over is near the rmmp feeding frorn the hoie] onw Sesth
International Parkway.

48, The accident took place at approximately 12:22 am,
Autopsy Results

49, Dr. David Konzelmann, a deputy medical examiner with the Tarrant County Medivu!
Examiner's office (TCME), performed the autopsy of David W. Clopton on Jammary 1. 1909

A, Samples of Mr. Clopton’s blood, vitreous. and urine were collected for analvas during e
procedure Dr. Konzelmann conducted.

51, Dr. Angela Springfield reviewed and approved the toxicology test results of My, Clopton's
blood, vitrgous, and wrine. '

Mr. Clopton’s vitreous fluid (fluid from the inner eye) had an alcohol concentratton of G.300
grams per 100 milliliters. His urine had an alcohol ¢concentration of 0.360. His biood had
an alcohol concentration of 0.310.

!‘__.

A

Mr. Clopton’s Condition

53.  The alcohol analysis indicated that Mr. Clopton had been drinking for a period of ume.
least long enough for the aleohol consumed to have been absorbed into his systen wnd o
have almost reached equilibrium.

34, Mr. Clopton had been drinking for “many hours™ to have a blood aleohol concentration of

310,

35 Mr. Clopton had been drinking for more than three hours.

56 Mr. Clopton had the equivalent of 16 drinks in his body and was drinking ata rate taster tiun
one drink per hour.

57 Adrink is the equivalent of one 12-ounce beer, one 4-ounce glass of wine, ot 1-cuice o/ 110

prool whiskey.
3R, Mir. Clopton consumed between one and three drinks in the last hour of his life.

39 Mr. Clopton’s BAC did not change significantly during the [ast three hours of his irte ond
was higher than 250,

G Mr. Clopton was intoxicated that pight.
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64,

iy,

ol

71

£1.

Mr. Clopton was wel] above the prevailing legal limit of 106 BAC the entire cvening. wi?

demonstrated signs of intoxication afier 10:00 p.m.
A person with a .31 BAC is severely intoxicated.

A BAC of 0.31 could be lethal, could render a physical task such as driving risky. caure
gross motor impairment, and impair judgment.

asking of Intoxication

Persons who have a history of drinking to the poinl of intoxication develop tolerance. f¢
the central nervous system adapts to the effects of alcohol.

The heavy drinker leams 10 hide or mask signs of intoxication.

Tolerance allows the drinker to be accepted in society and still mainiain high
poncentrations.

Mr. Clopton was an alcohnlic and clinically dependent on alcohol.

Mr. Clopton had developed the ability to hide or mask the signs of intoxication and would
not appear intoxicated to the average person.

Although an alcoholic can display symiptoms of intoxication, a TABC trainied seivir mu-he
not be able to recognize intoxication in a person like Mr. Clopton.

An alcoholic 1s not likely to exhibit common indicators of intoxication such as slumed
speech, mental confusion, impaired motor skills, dishevelment, impaired balance, signs of
nausea, or loss of bladder and bowel control because of tolvrance and maskmy,

At some depree of intoxication, even a heavy dnnker will begin to exhibit some of the
indicators of intoxication.

CARE Training

74,

The purpose of an alcohol server training program is to frain servers o recognive
intoxication. The trainee is taught to look for behavioral cues and how to abserve sud
identify when a customer’s behavior changes.

o

An alecohol drinker’s behavior changes by loss of inhibition. judgment. reaction. srd
coordination.

Different charactenistics or traits indicate losses of different faculties.
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Under the mrairung, a server 1s to look for these traits every time a server fills an order

IABC’s minimum course requirernents with respect to the detection of intox icaiion reguine
instruction on the common indicators of intoxication.

The common indicators of intexication are bloodshot, unfocused eyes; slurred spaech xmot
ot alcohol on the breath; mental confusion; impaired motor skills; dishevelment; inpaired
balance; signs of navsea; or loss of bladder and bowel contol.

The course must instruct on the warning signs of illegal intoxication: developirat of one o7
utore comumon indicators; heated altercations; and/or rapid o pronounced changes in moe:t
behavior, or emotional state.

Anapproved course must discuss atypical drinkers, those whose experience and inleranve
may mask intoxication, and the special efforts required to detect intoxicativn in aryvpics:)

darinlcers.

The course must deseribe ways to detect an atypical intoxicated person through oethads soch
as drink counting, conversations calculated to reveal emotional ztabilnyv. or voanron
indicators which might not otherwise be manifest.

Anapproved course must teach sellers to monitor customers using such techmques as.

a, Counting drinks aud using a BAC Chart,

h. Interviewing and rating customers prior to sale;

c. Being alert to and probing for hidden indicators and warning signs.

d Noting customer's initial mood and conduct and watching for changes i mood wr
behavior;

2. Observing customer interactions;

f. Reinterviewing and re-rating customers prior to each additional sale

A BAC chart allows a servet to estimate whether a custorner is possibly impatred, impaired,
or lepally intoxicated.

rhye

Respondent’s CARE matedals describe the signs of intoxication in a fashion similar 10 the

TADC course requirements, breaking them into groupings around [oss of ininhion,
judement. reaction, and coordination, differing characteristics or fraits indiczring nsses o

difterent facuities.

Respondent’s CARE materials mention “guests who . . . are more likely than other puests 1o
drink too much alcohol.”
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Respondent’s CARE materials do not discuss the issue of tolerance and marking of
intoxication.

Respondent’s CARYE program does not advocate the use of BAC cards.

Respondent’s CARE program does not describe ways to Jetect an atypical iatoxicated
DErsoin.

CARE Program at the Party

8K.

RO,

90.

93.

94,

No one particular server at the party was able 10 observe how quickly a particular guest. such
as Mr. Clopton, was drinking.

Mr. Clopton had three beers in the first hour he was present at the party and another three in
the last hour he was at the party,

If & server used a BAC chart with reference to Mr. Clopton. the server woulid [odd resen o
belicve that he was impaired in the first hour he was at the party.

The manner in which the Respondent conducted the New Year’s Eve Party did not promats
the general welfare and safety of the people in conducting its business, because 2 guest'srate
of consumption could not be monitored.

Respondent’s CARE manual warns that “some situations require special atcohol service
procedures,” in particular “banquets, meetings, receptions, and other specia: ever« jthat|
make it more difficult to control alcohol risks effectively.” '

Respondent did not institute special alcohal service procedures for the New Year's Eve
party.

Respondent did not train its servers to deal with atypical drinkers such as Mr. Clopton
The manner in which the Respondent conducted the New Year®s Eve Party did not promote
the general welfare and safety of the people in conducting its business, becausc it ipstitwed

no special procedures for the party and did not adequately train its servers (o the danger vf
atypical donkers.
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Penaity under 11.61{b}(14) of the Code

9A.

7.

161,

102,

103,

iiid

Respondent 1s a2 hotel, and its primary source of income is from innkeeping,. and not the sule
nf alcoholic beverages.

Prclivery of an alcoholic beverage to an intoxicated person is a “health, safeiv and velfsrs
viglatton.”

Respondent has had no violations of the Code prior to this event.

The issue 18 aggravated by the death of Mr. Clopton, to which Respondent’s senvice of
alcohol contributed.

Respondent’s contribution was not intentional.
Respondent was not reckless.

Respondent’s alcohol operation is reasonably calenlated to avoid violationz of the Code
although 1t failed in this instance.

Respondent should be allowed to pay a penalty for violating § 11.61(b)(14).

The Standard Penalty Chart, found at 16 TAC § 37.60(a), proscribes a minimiwm 10-day 1o
a maximurn 13-day suspension for a first offense violation of § 11.61(b)14) ofthe Cole.

The Code allows a penalty range of not less than $150 or more than $25.000 per dav of
penalty

Respondent has committed no violations of the Code prior (0 this event.

Respondent was not entrapped.
The violation was not technical

No apent, servant, or employee of Respondent violated the Code with the knowledge of
Respondent.

Respondent did not knowingly violate the Code.
The violation could have been prevented by an exercise of due diligence because the

Respondent did not monitor its guests’ rate of consumption, institwted no special procodares
for the party. and did not adeguately train its servers to the Janger of atvpica! drinkers.
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Respondent has taken no actions to rectify the consequences of the violation sod o derer
future violations.

R espondent’s permits should be suspended for the maximum period of 15 days for violation
of § 11.61(b)(14)

Respondent should be allowed 10 pay a civi] penalty of $75,000, representing & 3,800 o du;
in licu of serving the suspension.

Penalty nnder 11.61(b}(7) of the Code

LEs.

16,

117.

The law allows Respondent’s permits to be suspended for aminimum 15 days up to a GO-day
maximum for violating § 11.61{b)(7) of the Code. The same factors set out in Fiadings #46
97, and 106 through 112 should be considered with respect to this violation.

The ALJ recommends that Respondent permits be suspended for the maximum period o' 60
days for violation of § 11.61(b¥7) of the Code.

The ALJ further recommends that Respondent be allowed to pay a civil penalty of SI00,00:6
representing $5.000 a day, ip lieu of serving the suspension.

Natice & Hearing

{18

120

O January 6, 2005, the Staff of the TABC (Staff) served its First Amended Notice of
Hearing (NOM) on Respondent.

The NOH made reference to the legal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was
10 be held, referenced the particular sections of the statutes and rules involved. and included
a short, plain statement of the matters asserted.

On January 26, 2005, a hearing convened before ALJ Robert F. Jones Jr. at the SOAH Fort
Worth office located at 6777 Camp Bowie Boulevard, Suite 400, Fort Warth Tarrant
County, Texas. Staff was represented by Timothy Griffith, an attorney withthe TABC Legal
Division. Respondent was represented by its counsel, Morton Siegel, Zubin S, Kammuiz,
and Van Shaw. The record was closed on March 25, 2005, after the partics to filed written
final arguments.
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TABC has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Chapter 5 of the Tentns Atoobolic
RBeverage Code (the Code)

The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over all matters relating to1he
conduct of a hearing tn this proceeding, including the preparation of a proposal for decision
with findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to Tex. GovT CODE Axn. ch, 2013
Vernon 2005),

Notice of the hearing was provided as required by the Administrative Procedure Act. Trx.
GOV'T CODE ANN. §8§2001.051 and 2001.052 (Vernon 2005),

Based on the foregeing findings and conclusions, Respondent delivered an uicohoihs
beverage to an intoxicated person. § 11.61(b)(14) of the Code.

RBased oan (he foregoing findings and conclusions, the manner in which Respondent
conducted its business warrants suspension of its permits. § UVL.61(6)X7} of the Code.

Respondent permits showld be suspended for 15 days for violation of & TL6lcbyidy,
Respondent should be allowed to pay a civil penalty of $75.000. representing 55 000 a davw
i Lien of serving the suspension for violation of § 11.61(b)14). §§ 11.61iu5. 11 &1 ol il
Code.

Respondent permits should be suspended for 60 davs for vielation of § | 1.61{L¥%y;
Respondent should be allowed to pay a civil penalty of $300.000, representing $3.000 a day,
in lieq of serving the suspension. §§ 11.61(a), 11.64 of the Code.

SIGNED May 11, 2005,

ROBERT SR
ADMINIS PIVE LAWTHIDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE IIEARINGS
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Shelia Bailey Taylor
Chief Administrative Law Judge

May 11, 20035

Alan Steen, Administrator VIA FACSIMILE 512/206-3468
lexas Alcoholic Beverage Commission

Morton Seigel VIA FACSIMILE 312/658-2022

Attorney for Respondent

RE: Docket No. 458-04-6606; Texns Alcobolic Beverage Commission vs Airport Marinza Flote), Inc,
(TABC Case No. 591858)

Dear Mr. Steen:

Enclosed please find a Proposal for Decision in the ahove-referenced cause for 1he
consideration of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission. Copices of the proposal are being sant
w Timothy Griffith, attorney for Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, Morton Seigel atigrey
for the Respondent, and to Mr. and Mrs. John B. Clopton, Jr.. The Staff of the Texus Alconclic
Beaverage Commission (Staff) sought cancellation of Airport Marina Hotel, Inc.’s (Respondent)
mixed beverage permit, mixed beverage late hours permit, and beverage cartage pemnil. Tiw Staf?
alleged that Respondent delivered an alcoholic beverage to an intoxicated person, and that the oiwe
ot manner in which Respondent conducted its business warranted cancellation. The Admimsmative
Law Judge (ALJ) agrees that Respondent violated the Alcoholic Beverage Code as alleged, and
recommends that Respondent permits be suspended for a total period of 75 days and that Respondent
be allowed to pay a civil penalty of $375,000 representing $5.000 a day, if fitu of serving the
suspension for the violations, -

Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, each party has the right to filz axceptions fo
the proposal, accompanied by supporting briefs. Exceptions, replies to the exceptions, and
supporting briefs must be filed with the Commission according to the agency's rules, with a copy
the State Office of Administrative Hearings, located at 6777 Camp Bowie Bivd., Suite 401 T ot
Worth, Texas 76116. A party filing exceptions, replies, and briefs must serve a copy on 1h mher

party hercto.

Robe Jones:/’ f ’
Administrative [/aw Judgel
\_,// ~"\‘ /
6777 Camp Bowic Blvd., Suite 400 € Fort Worth. Tevas 76116

(817)731-1733 Fax (817) 377-3706

1 &k
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State Office of Administrative Hearings

Shelia Bailey Taylor
Chief Administrative Law Judge

June 15, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE

Alan Steen, Administrator
512/206-3498

Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission

Timothy Griffith, Staff Attorney VIA FACSIMILE
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commtission 972/547-5093
Morton Seigel VIA FACSTMILE
Attorney for Respondent 312/658-2022

RE:  Docket No. SOAH Decket No. 458-04-6606; Texas Aleohelic Beverage Commission v. Airport
Maring Hotel, Inc, Tarrant County, Texas T.A.B.C. No. 591858

Dear Mr. Steen:

The ALT has received and reviewed the Respondent’s Exceptions to the Proposal for Decision
and Petitioner’s Responses in the above referenced case. After review, the ALJ1s of the opinion
the Proposal for Decision should stand as written. The AL wishes to respond, bricfly, to two of the
Respondent’s contentions. First, Respondent neither plead nor offered to prove any element of the
“seller-server” defense available under § 106.14. Respondent cannot assert an affimmative defense
after the record has closed. Second, any settlement between Respondent and the Clopton family is
not relevant to or dispositive of this matter. A settlement between Respondent and the Cloptons does
not constitute an adjudication and is not binding on the Commission in any event.

The record of this case is being forwarded to the Commission to be available for review.

Robert F\ Jones Jr.
Administrative Lay Judge

6777 Camp Bowie Bivd., Suite 400 ¢  Fort Worth, Texas 76116
(817) 731-1733 Fax (817)377-3706
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